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Overview 

Overview 
^=ã~àçê=íÜÉãÉ=çÑ=íÜÉ=OMMR=^cq=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=ë~ä~êó=ëìêîÉó=ï~ë=íÜ~í=“^ãÉêáÅ~Ûë=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=
åÉÉÇ=~=ê~áëÉKÒ=få=OMMSJMTI=íÜÉó=Öçí=çåÉK=
=
qÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=~ååì~ä=ë~ä~êó=Ñçê=rKpK=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=ï~ë=ARNIMMVI=ëìêé~ëëáåÖ=ARMIMMM=Ñçê=íÜÉ=
Ñáêëí=íáãÉ=áå=OMMSJMTI=~åÇ=êÉéêÉëÉåíáåÖ=~å=áåÅêÉ~ëÉ=çÑ=QKR=éÉêÅÉåí=çîÉê=íÜÉ=éêÉîáçìë=
óÉ~êK=qÜáë=ï~ë=íÜÉ=ä~êÖÉëí=ëáåÖäÉJóÉ~ê=éÉêÅÉåí~ÖÉ=áåÅêÉ~ëÉ=ëáåÅÉ=NVVNK=qÜÉ=QKR=éÉêÅÉåí=
àìãé=É~ëáäó=çìíé~ÅÉÇ=íÜÉ=ÅçåÅìêêÉåí=êáëÉ=áå=íÜÉ=`çåëìãÉê=mêáÅÉ=fåÇÉñ=EOKU=éÉêÅÉåíFI=
êÉîÉêëáåÖ=~=íÜêÉÉJóÉ~ê=ëíêÉ~â=áå=ïÜáÅÜ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêëÛ=ë~ä~êáÉë=ä~ÖÖÉÇ=ÄÉÜáåÇ=áåÑä~íáçåK=tÜÉå=
íÜÉ=ë~ä~êó=~ãçìåíë=áå=é~ëí=óÉ~êë=~êÉ=~ÇàìëíÉÇ=Ñçê=áåÑä~íáçåI=íÜÉ=OMMSJMT=áåÅêÉ~ëÉ=
êÉéêÉëÉåíë=íÜÉ=ä~êÖÉëí=àìãé=áå=íÉ~ÅÜÉêëÛ=ï~ÖÉë=ëáåÅÉ=NVUTK=
=
få=íçÇ~óÛë=Ñ~äíÉêáåÖ=ÉÅçåçãóI=íÜáë=é~ó=ê~áëÉ=ã~ó=ÜÉäé=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=çÑÑëÉí=íÜÉ=ëç~êáåÖ=Åçëíë=
çÑ=ëìÅÜ=Ä~ëáÅ=åÉÅÉëëáíáÉë=~ë=ÉåÉêÖóI=ÑìÉä=~åÇ=ÑççÇK==
=
qÜÉ=OMMSJMT=çîÉê~ää=ë~ä~êó=áåÅêÉ~ëÉ=Ñçê=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=ï~ë=ÄìííêÉëëÉÇ=Äó=~=ÅçåÅìêêÉåí=é~ó=
ê~áëÉ=Ñçê=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêëI=ïÜçëÉ=ë~ä~êáÉë=êçëÉ=SKO=éÉêÅÉåíI=íç=APRIOUQI=íÜÉ=ëÉÅçåÇ=
ÅçåëÉÅìíáîÉ=óÉ~ê=áå=ïÜáÅÜ=íÜÉ=áåÅêÉ~ëÉ=ÉñÅÉÉÇÉÇ=áåÑä~íáçåK=qÜáë=ÖêçïíÜ=ï~ë=ëÜ~êÉÇ=áå=
~ää=Äìí=åáåÉ=ëí~íÉëK=
=
cçê=íÜÉ=Ñáêëí=íáãÉI=áå=íÜáë=ëìêîÉóI=ïÉ=Éñ~ãáåÉ=äÉîÉäë=~åÇ=íêÉåÇë=áå=íÜÉ=é~ó=çÑ=ÅÜ~êíÉê=
ëÅÜççä=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=áå=OV=çÑ=íÜÉ=QM=ëí~íÉë=íÜ~í=Ü~îÉ=ÅÜ~êíÉê=ëÅÜççäëK=`Ü~êíÉê=íÉ~ÅÜÉêëI=äáâÉ=
íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=çîÉê~ääI=ë~ï=~=ëáÖåáÑáÅ~åí=é~ó=ê~áëÉ=çÑ=PKS=éÉêÅÉåí=~åÇ=~å=~îÉê~ÖÉ=ë~ä~êó=çÑ=
AQNINMSK=lìê=Ç~í~=~äëç=êÉîÉ~ä=íÜ~í=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=ÅÜ~êíÉê=íÉ~ÅÜÉêëÛ=ë~ä~êáÉëI=~í=~=OMMSJMT=
~îÉê~ÖÉ=çÑ=APQIUNTI=~êÉ=îÉêó=ëáãáä~ê=íç=íÜçëÉ=çÑ=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=çîÉê~ääI=~åÇ=
~ééêçéêá~íÉäóI=~äëç=ë~ï=~=êÉ~ä=áåÅêÉ~ëÉ=çÑ=QKS=éÉêÅÉåí=Ñêçã=íÜÉ=éêÉîáçìë=óÉ~êK=
=
tÜáäÉ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=ïÉêÉ=ã~âáåÖ=Ö~áåë=áå=OMMSJMTI=íÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=áåÑä~íáçåJ~ÇàìëíÉÇ=ë~ä~êáÉë=
çÑ=~ää=rKpK=ïçêâÉêë=~åÇ=~ää=ÖçîÉêåãÉåí=ïçêâÉêë=ïÉêÉ=ÇêçééáåÖ=ëÜ~êéäóK=rKpK=ïçêâÉêëÛ=
~îÉê~ÖÉ=é~ó=ÇÉÅêÉ~ëÉÇ=Äó=NKR=éÉêÅÉåíI=íç=AQSIVRQI=ïÜáäÉ=ÖçîÉêåãÉåí=ÉãéäçóÉÉë=ë~ï=~=
ÇÉÅäáåÉ=çÑ=NKU=éÉêÅÉåíI=Ççïå=íç=~=ãÉ~å=çÑ=ARMIUVVK=cçê=íÜÉ=Ñáêëí=íáãÉ=ëáåÅÉ=OMMNI=
íÉ~ÅÜÉê=é~ó=áåÅêÉ~ëÉÇ=êÉä~íáîÉ=íç=íÜÉ=É~êåáåÖë=çÑ=ÄçíÜ=íÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=ïçêâÉê=~åÇ=íÜÉ=
~îÉê~ÖÉ=ÖçîÉêåãÉåí=ÉãéäçóÉÉ=áå=íÜÉ=råáíÉÇ=pí~íÉëK=fí=áë=áåíÉêÉëíáåÖ=íç=åçíÉ=íÜ~í=
ÄÉíïÉÉå=OMMP=~åÇ=OMMSI=íÉ~ÅÜÉêëÛ=áåÑä~íáçåJ~ÇàìëíÉÇ=ë~ä~êáÉë=ïÉêÉ=ÇÉÅêÉ~ëáåÖ=ïÜáäÉ=
íÜçëÉ=çÑ=íÜÉëÉ=çíÜÉê=ïçêâÉêë=ïÉêÉ=êáëáåÖK=få=OMMSJMTI=íÜÉ=çééçëáíÉ=ï~ë=íêìÉW=qÉ~ÅÜÉêë=
Ö~áåÉÇ=NKS=éÉêÅÉåíI=ïÜáäÉ=íÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=ïçêâÉê=~åÇ=ÖçîÉêåãÉåí=ïçêâÉê=äçëí=~å=Éèì~ä=
éêçéçêíáçå=çÑ=íÜÉáê=êÉ~ä=É~êåáåÖëK=
=
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fÑ=ïÉ=Åçãé~êÉ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêëÛ=é~ó=ïáíÜ=íÜÉ=É~êåáåÖë=çÑ=OP=çÅÅìé~íáçåë=íÜ~í=~êÉ=ëáãáä~ê=áå=
íÉêãë=çÑ=ÉÇìÅ~íáçå=êÉèìáêÉãÉåíëIN=íÜÉ=ê~áëÉ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=êÉÅÉáîÉÇ=áå=OMMT=ÉñÅÉÉÇÉÇ=íÜ~í=
ëÉÉå=Äó=íÜáë=Öêçìé=çÑ=Åçãé~ê~ÄäÉ=éêçÑÉëëáçåëÔQKR=éÉêÅÉåí=îÉêëìë=QKQ=éÉêÅÉåíK=
^äíÜçìÖÜ=íÜáë=ã~êÖáå=áë=îÉêó=ëäáÖÜíI=áí=áë=ëáÖåáÑáÅ~åí=áåëçÑ~ê=~ë=áí=êÉéêÉëÉåíë=~=ÖÉåìáåÉ=
ÄÉåÅÜã~êâ=çÑ=éêçÖêÉëë=Ñçê=íÉ~ÅÜÉêëI=ïÜç=Ü~îÉ=ÄÉÉå=ÅçåëáëíÉåíäó=äçëáåÖ=ÖêçìåÇ=íç=íÜÉáê=
éÉÉêë=áå=ëáãáä~ê=éêçÑÉëëáçåëK=
=
qêÉåÇë=áå=qÉ~ÅÜÉê=m~ó=
qÜÉ=ë~ä~êó=áåÅêÉ~ëÉ=áå=OMMSJMT=ÄìÅâÉÇ=~=NRJóÉ~ê=íêÉåÇ=áå=ïÜáÅÜ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêëÛ=é~ó=ë~ï=åç=
êÉ~ä=ÖêçïíÜK=få=NVVNI=íÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=áåÑä~íáçåJ~ÇàìëíÉÇ=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=ë~ä~êó=ï~ë=ARMINTSI=ïÜáäÉ=
áå=OMMSI=áí=ï~ë=ARMINVVK=cçê=íÜçëÉ=NR=óÉ~êëI=íÜÉ=ÄìóáåÖ=éçïÉê=çÑ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=áåÅêÉ~ëÉÇ=Äó=
çåäó=AOPK=_ÉíïÉÉå=OMMS=~åÇ=OMMTI=íÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=áåÑä~íáçåJ~ÇàìëíÉÇ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêÛë=ë~ä~êó=êçëÉ=
AUNMI=íç=ARNIMMVK=få=çíÜÉê=ïçêÇëI=áå=íÜ~í=çåÉ=óÉ~êI=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=é~ó=áåÅêÉ~ëÉÇ=ãçêÉ=îáëJ¶Jîáë=
íÜÉ=Åçëí=çÑ=äáîáåÖ=íÜ~å=áå=íÜÉ=é~ëí=NR=óÉ~êë=ÅçãÄáåÉÇK=cêçã=íÜáë=éÉêëéÉÅíáîÉI=íÜÉ=
êÉã~êâ~ÄäÉ=éêçÖêÉëë=çÑ=OMMSJMT=Å~ååçí=ÄÉ=ìåÇÉêëí~íÉÇK=
=
qÜÉ=åÉÉÇ=íç=ëìëí~áå=íÜÉ=Ö~áåë=ã~ÇÉ=áå=OMMSJMT=ÄÉÅçãÉë=ÉîÉå=ÅäÉ~êÉê=ïÜÉå=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=
é~ó=áë=Åçãé~êÉÇ=ïáíÜ=íÜ~í=äáëí=çÑ=OP=Åçãé~ê~ÄäÉ=éêçÑÉëëáçå~ä=çÅÅìé~íáçåëK=^äíÜçìÖÜ=
íÜáë=Ö~é=áãéêçîÉÇ=ëäáÖÜíäó=áå=OMMSJMTI=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=ëíáää=ïÉêÉ=É~êåáåÖ=çåäó=TM=ÅÉåíë=Ñçê=
ÉîÉêó=Ççää~ê=É~êåÉÇ=Äó=íÜÉëÉ=çíÜÉê=éêçÑÉëëáçå~äëK=^åóçåÉ=ÅçåëáÇÉêáåÖ=~=íÉ~ÅÜáåÖ=
Å~êÉÉê=~åÇ=êÉîáÉïáåÖ=íÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=ë~ä~êáÉë=çÑ=ÉÇìÅ~íçêë=ïáíÜ=íÜçëÉ=çÑ=ëáãáä~ê=
éêçÑÉëëáçå~äë=íÜ~í=óÉ~ê=ïçìäÇ=ëÉÉ=íÜ~í=íÜáë=éÉå~äíó=ÅçìäÇ=Öêçï=íç=~äãçëí=AOOIMMMI=çê=
~Äçìí=PM=éÉêÅÉåí=çÑ=íÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=éêçÑÉëëáçå~ä=ë~ä~êóK==
=
mêáçê=íç=OMMSJMTI=íÜÉëÉ=Çáëé~êáíáÉë=ÄÉíïÉÉå=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=~åÇ=çíÜÉê=éêçÑÉëëáçå~äë=ïÉêÉ=
ÖÉííáåÖ=ïáÇÉêI=~ë=çíÜÉê=éêçÑÉëëáçå~äëÛ=ï~ÖÉë=ÖêÉï=ê~éáÇäó=~åÇ=íÜçëÉ=çÑ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=
êÉã~áåÉÇ=ëí~Öå~åíK=^äíÜçìÖÜ=íÜÉ=OMMSJMT=áåÅêÉ~ëÉ=ï~ë=ëäáÖÜíäó=ÜáÖÜÉê=Ñçê=íÉ~ÅÜÉêëI=
ÄÉíïÉÉå=OMMO=~åÇ=OMMT=íÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=É~êåáåÖë=çÑ=íÜÉ=OP=Åçãé~ê~ÄäÉ=éêçÑÉëëáçåë=
áåÅêÉ~ëÉÇ=NVKN=éÉêÅÉåí=ïÜáäÉ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=ë~ï=çåäó=~=NR=éÉêÅÉåí=Äççëí=áå=é~óK==
=
qÜÉ=OMMSJMT=áãéêçîÉãÉåí=ï~ë=Ñ~ê=ãçêÉ=ã~êâÉÇI=~äÄÉáí=ëíáää=áå~ÇÉèì~íÉI=áå=íÜÉ=Ö~é=
ÄÉíïÉÉå=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=~åÇ=~ää=rKpK=ïçêâÉêëK=^ÑíÉê=ÑáîÉ=ÅçåëÉÅìíáîÉ=óÉ~êë=EOMMNJMSF=çÑ=
ÇÉÅäáåÉ=áå=íÉ~ÅÜÉêëÛ=ï~ÖÉë=Åçãé~êÉÇ=ïáíÜ=íÜçëÉ=çÑ=~ää=ïçêâÉêëÔ=Ñêçã=NM=éÉêÅÉåí=
ÜáÖÜÉê=áå=OMMO=Ççïå=íç=çåäó=R=éÉêÅÉåí=ÜáÖÜÉê=áå=OMMSÔíÉ~ÅÜÉêë=ã~ÇÉ=áåÑä~íáçåJ
~ÇàìëíÉÇ=Ö~áåë=áå=OMMSJMT=ÇÉëéáíÉ=íÜÉ=Éèì~ä=äçëëÉë=ëÉÉå=Äó=~ää=rKpK=ïçêâÉêëK=^ë=~=êÉëìäíI=
áå=OMMT=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=É~êåÉÇ=V=éÉêÅÉåí=ãçêÉ=íÜ~å=íÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=ïçêâÉêI=~å=áãéêçîÉãÉåí=çÑ=Q=
éÉêÅÉåí~ÖÉ=éçáåíëK=qÜáë=Ö~é=áë=ëíáää=áå~ÇÉèì~íÉI=ÜçïÉîÉêI=ÖáîÉå=íÜÉëÉ=íïç=Ñ~ÅíëW=
qÉ~ÅÜÉêë=Ü~îÉ=Ñ~ê=ãçêÉ=ÉÇìÅ~íáçå=íÜ~å=ãçëí=ïçêâÉêëI=~åÇ=íÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=É~êåáåÖë=çÑ=
Åçãé~ê~ÄäÉ=éêçÑÉëëáçå~äë=~êÉ=RR=éÉêÅÉåí=ÜáÖÜÉê=íÜ~å=íÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=Ñçê=~ää=rKpK=ïçêâÉêë=
EÅçãé~êÉÇ=ïáíÜ=V=éÉêÅÉåí=Ñçê=íÉ~ÅÜÉêëFK=qÜáë=ä~ííÉê=Åçãé~êáëçåI=ëíêáâáåÖ=áå=áíë=

=======================================================
N=qÜáë=äáëí=çÑ=Åçãé~ê~ÄäÉ=çÅÅìé~íáçåë=áë=ÅçãéáäÉÇ=Äó=íÜÉ=rKpK=_ìêÉ~ì=çÑ=i~Äçê=pí~íáëíáÅëI=lÅÅìé~íáçå~ä=
mêçàÉÅíáçåë=~åÇ=qê~áåáåÖ=a~í~K=
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Overview 

ã~ÖåáíìÇÉI=êÉÑäÉÅíë=íÜÉ=ÇÉÖêÉÉ=íç=ïÜáÅÜ=OMMSJMT=áë=éêçéÉêäó=îáÉïÉÇ=~ë=íÜÉ=Ñáêëí=äÉÖ=çÑ=~=
ã~ê~íÜçåI=ê~íÜÉê=íÜ~å=~=ëéêáåíK=
=
qÜÉ=Ç~í~=éêÉëÉåíÉÇ=áå=íÜáë=ëìêîÉó=Çç=åçí=~ÇÇêÉëë=íÜÉ=éçëëáÄáäáíó=íÜ~í=ÇáÑÑÉêÉåÅÉë=áå=
ÉÇìÅ~íáçåI=ÉñéÉêáÉåÅÉ=~åÇ=çíÜÉê=êÉäÉî~åí=Ñ~Åíçêë=ãáÖÜí=~ÅÅçìåí=Ñçê=ëçãÉ=çÑ=íÜÉ=ï~ÖÉ=
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=======================================================
O=^ääÉÖêÉííçI=pK^KI=`çêÅçê~åI=pKmKI=~åÇ=jáëÜÉäI=iK=OMMUK=qÜÉ=qÉ~ÅÜáåÖ=mÉå~äíóW=qÉ~ÅÜÉê=m~ó=içëáåÖ=dêçìåÇK=
t~ëÜáåÖíçåI=aK`KW=bÅçåçãáÅ=mçäáÅó=fåëíáíìíÉK=
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Figure 1: Annual Inflation-Adjusted Earnings for All Workers; Professional, Scientific and 
Technical Services Workers; and Teachers, 1999-2007 
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Sources: U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, National Income and Product Accounts of the United States, Tables 6.6A to 6.6D. 
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Figure 2: Average Inflation-Adjusted Teacher Salaries, 1963-2007 
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=
Figure 3: Average Teacher Pay Versus Comparable Professions 
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Technical Notes  
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=
=
=
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Table I-1: Trends in Teachers’ Salaries Compared with Inflation  
=

Salary Change CPI Change Salary Change

2007 51,009$  4.5% 207.3 2.8% 51,009$  1.6%
2006 48,809 2.5% 201.6 3.2% 50,199 -0.7%
2005 47,570 2.2% 195.3 3.4% 50,503 -1.1%
2004 46,565 2.2% 188.9 2.7% 51,111 -0.5%
2003 45,578 2.7% 184.0 2.3% 51,359 0.4%
2002 44,367 2.7% 179.9 1.6% 51,134 1.1%
2001 43,187 3.5% 177.1 2.8% 50,561 0.6%
2000 41,731 3.1% 172.2 3.4% 50,247 -0.2%
1999 40,475 2.8% 166.6 2.2% 50,373 0.6%
1998 39,360 2.5% 163.0 1.6% 50,067 0.9%
1997 38,415 2.3% 160.5 2.3% 49,626 0.0%
1996 37,564 2.2% 156.9 3.0% 49,640 -0.8%
1995 36,766 2.8% 152.4 2.8% 50,020 0.0%
1994 35,764 2.2% 148.2 2.6% 50,036 -0.4%
1993 35,004 3.2% 144.5 3.0% 50,226 0.2%
1992 33,927 2.9% 140.3 3.0% 50,138 -0.1%
1991 32,960 5.1% 136.2 4.2% 50,176 0.9%
1990 31,347 5.8% 130.7 5.4% 49,728 0.4%
1989 29,636 5.6% 124.0 4.8% 49,554 0.7%
1988 28,071 5.5% 118.3 4.1% 49,199 1.3%
1987 26,615 5.4% 113.6 3.6% 48,577 1.7%
1986 25,260 7.2% 109.6 1.9% 47,787 5.2%
1985 23,572 7.3% 107.6 3.6% 45,422 3.6%
1984 21,974 6.9% 103.9 4.3% 43,851 2.5%
1983 20,547 8.5% 99.6 3.2% 42,773 5.1%
1982 18,945 9.1% 96.5 6.2% 40,705 2.8%
1981 17,364 7.9% 90.9 10.3% 39,607 -2.2%
1980 16,100 7.5% 82.4 13.5% 40,512 -5.2%
1979 14,970 5.4% 72.6 11.3% 42,753 -5.4%
1978 14,207 6.4% 65.2 7.6% 45,179 -1.1%
1977 13,352 6.0% 60.6 6.5% 45,683 -0.4%
1976 12,591 7.7% 56.9 5.8% 45,881 1.8%
1975 11,690 8.5% 53.8 9.1% 45,052 -0.6%
1974 10,778 5.9% 49.3 11.0% 45,329 -4.6%
1973 10,176 4.9% 44.4 6.2% 47,520 -1.3%
1972 9,705 4.7% 41.8 3.2% 48,140 1.4%
1971 9,269 7.3% 40.5 4.4% 47,453 2.8%
1970 8,635 8.6% 38.8 5.7% 46,144 2.7%
1969 7,952 7.1% 36.7 5.5% 44,926 1.6%
1968 7,423 8.7% 34.8 4.2% 44,227 4.3%
1967 6,830 5.3% 33.4 3.1% 42,399 2.2%
1966 6,485 4.7% 32.4 2.9% 41,500 1.8%
1965 6,195 3.3% 31.5 1.6% 40,777 1.7%
1964 5,995 4.6% 31.0 1.3% 40,097 3.2%
1963 5,732 3.9% 30.6 1.3% 38,839 2.6%
1962 5,515 4.5% 30.2 1.0% 37,864 3.5%
1961 5,275 5.6% 29.9 1.0% 36,579 4.5%
1960 4,995 4.1% 29.6 1.7% 34,989 2.4%
1959 4,797 4.9% 29.1 0.7% 34,179 4.2%
1958 4,571 7.8% 28.9 2.8% 32,794 4.8%
1957 4,239 4.5% 28.1 3.3% 31,278 1.2%
1956 4,055 n/a 27.2 n/a 30,910 n/a

Price Index

Sources: U.S. Bureau of the Census, Historical Statistics, Colonial Times 
to 1970, series D739-764 and D893-904. National Center for 
Education Statistics, Digest of Education Statistics, various issues (used 
to estimate teacher salaries prior to the 1977-78 school year). 
American Federation of Teachers, annual survey of state departments 

(2007 Dollars)Teacher Salary

Average
Average Consumer Teacher Salary =

of education.
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Table I-2: Trends in Inflation-Adjusted Teacher Salaries Compared with the Average Annual 
Earnings of All Workers and of All Government Workers 

=

CPI All Government 
Change  Avg. Salary Change Earnings Change Earnings Change Workers   Workers

2007 2.8% 51,009$    1.6% 46,954$   -1.5% 50,899$   -1.8% 1.09 1.00

2006 3.2% 50,199 -0.7% 47,651 0.1% 51,834 0.1% 1.05 0.97

2005 3.4% 50,503 -1.1% 47,583 1.6% 51,778 2.0% 1.06 0.98
2004 2.7% 51,111 -0.5% 46,839 0.7% 50,759 1.0% 1.09 1.01

2003 2.3% 51,359 0.4% 46,520 0.2% 50,275 2.1% 1.10 1.02

2002 1.6% 51,134 1.1% 46,446 -0.7% 49,237 0.6% 1.10 1.04

2001 2.8% 50,561 0.6% 46,779 2.3% 48,954 1.3% 1.08 1.03

2000 3.4% 50,247 -0.2% 45,747 2.2% 48,339 1.5% 1.10 1.04

1999 2.2% 50,373 0.6% 44,782 3.5% 47,605 1.8% 1.12 1.06

1998 1.6% 50,067 0.9% 43,269 2.0% 46,754 0.7% 1.16 1.07
1997 2.3% 49,626 0.0% 42,407 0.4% 46,435 0.0% 1.17 1.07

1996 3.0% 49,640 -0.8% 42,227 0.0% 46,431 -0.2% 1.18 1.07
1995 2.8% 50,020 0.0% 42,224 -0.1% 46,546 0.7% 1.18 1.07
1994 2.6% 50,036 -0.4% 42,253 -0.3% 46,227 0.4% 1.18 1.08
1993 3.0% 50,226 0.2% 42,377 1.9% 46,047 1.5% 1.19 1.09
1992 3.0% 50,138 -0.1% 41,604 -0.2% 45,356 1.1% 1.21 1.11
1991 4.2% 50,176 0.9% 41,666 -0.5% 44,878 0.5% 1.20 1.12
1990 5.4% 49,728 0.4% 41,861 -1.6% 44,664 -0.8% 1.19 1.11
1989 4.8% 49,554 0.7% 42,554 0.8% 45,009 0.2% 1.16 1.10
1988 4.1% 49,199 1.3% 42,225 0.7% 44,924 1.0% 1.17 1.10
1987 3.6% 48,577 1.7% 41,940 2.2% 44,463 2.2% 1.16 1.09
1986 1.9% 47,787 5.2% 41,043 1.1% 43,521 1.5% 1.16 1.10
1985 3.6% 45,422 3.6% 40,597 0.4% 42,880 1.4% 1.12 1.06
1984 4.3% 43,851 2.5% 40,419 1.8% 42,275 3.1% 1.08 1.04
1983 3.2% 42,773 5.1% 39,721 1.0% 41,019 1.3% 1.08 1.04
1982 6.2% 40,705 2.8% 39,342 -1.0% 40,490 -0.1% 1.03 1.01
1981 10.3% 39,607 -2.2% 39,744 -3.3% 40,546 -3.7% 1.00 0.98
1980 13.5% 40,512 -5.2% 41,081 -2.6% 42,112 -4.0% 0.99 0.96
1979 11.3% 42,753 -5.4% 42,192 -0.3% 43,872 -1.2% 1.01 0.97
1978 7.6% 45,179 -1.1% 42,304 0.3% 44,403 -0.1% 1.07 1.02
1977 6.5% 45,683 -0.4% 42,194 1.3% 44,463 0.8% 1.08 1.03
1976 5.8% 45,881 1.8% 41,666 -1.1% 44,092 -1.4% 1.10 1.04
1975 9.1% 45,052 -0.6% 42,108 -3.3% 44,705 -4.6% 1.07 1.01
1974 11.0% 45,329 -4.6% 43,537 -0.2% 46,859 0.2% 1.04 0.97
1973 6.2% 47,520 -1.3% 43,606 3.2% 46,781 5.2% 1.09 1.02
1972 3.2% 48,140 1.4% 42,246 2.1% 44,449 3.8% 1.14 1.08
1971 4.4% 47,453 2.8% 41,387 1.4% 42,808 5.2% 1.15 1.11
1970 5.7% 46,144 2.7% 40,834 1.4% 40,698 1.7% 1.13 1.13
1969 5.5% 44,926 1.6% 40,257 2.8% 40,007 4.0% 1.12 1.12
1968 4.2% 44,227 4.3% 39,176 1.0% 38,481 1.6% 1.13 1.15
1967 3.1% 42,399 2.2% 38,778 1.4% 37,882 1.0% 1.09 1.12
1966 2.9% 41,500 1.8% 38,234 1.9% 37,504 2.7% 1.09 1.11
1965 1.6% 40,777 1.7% 37,526 3.6% 36,511 3.7% 1.09 1.12
1964 1.3% 40,097 36,222 35,200

0.0% 0.2% 0.7%

0.3% 1.0% 9.3%

Mean Annual Earnings (2007 Dollars) Ratio of Teacher
Government Salary to Salary of:

Sources: U.S. Bureau of the Census, Historical Statistics, Colonial Times to 1970, series D739-764 and D893-904. U.S. 

Teachers All Workers Workers

Note: Five- and 10-year average changes represent the average year-to-year changes in salaries for teachers, all workers 
and all government workers.

5-year average change 
(2002-07)

10-year average change 
(1997-2007)
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Table I-3: Average Teacher Salaries and Employment Compared with Professions Requiring 
Similar Education, 2002 and 2007 

Comparable Occupations Employment

Annual 
Mean 
Wage Employment

Annual 
Mean 
Wage Employment

Annual 
Mean 
Wage

Accountants and auditors 888,690 $53,230 1,115,010 $63,180 25.47% 18.69%
Architects, except landscape and naval 87,700 62,530 106,830 73,650 21.81% 17.78%
Athletic trainers 13,500 36,070 14,970 40,720 10.89% 12.89%
Atmospheric and space scientists 7,210 61,000 8,750 78,960 21.36% 29.44%
Cartographers and photogrammetrists 8,040 45,180 11,460 54,480 42.54% 20.58%
Child, family and school social workers 259,990 35,640 265,090 41,920 1.96% 17.62%
Civil engineers 207,480 63,010 247,370 75,230 19.23% 19.39%
Computer software engineers, applications 356,760 73,800 495,810 85,660 38.98% 16.07%
Computer software engineers, systems software 255,040 75,840 349,140 90,780 36.90% 19.70%
Database administrators 102,090 59,080 116,340 70,260 13.96% 18.92%
Editors 106,520 47,010 105,920 55,020 -0.56% 17.04%
Environmental engineers 45,720 63,440 51,210 74,820 12.01% 17.94%
Financial managers 563,020 83,080 484,390 106,200 -13.97% 27.83%
Landscape architects 17,460 52,050 21,890 62,250 25.37% 19.60%
Market research analysts 122,000 60,260 220,740 66,980 80.93% 11.15%
Medical and public health social workers 103,180 38,920 120,060 46,320 16.36% 19.01%
Personal financial advisors 77,010 78,460 132,460 89,220 72.00% 13.71%
Public relations specialists 136,360 46,590 225,880 57,100 65.65% 22.56%
Sales engineers 79,300 69,200 75,940 86,350 -4.24% 24.78%
Social and community service managers 111,480 46,900 112,330 59,070 0.76% 25.95%
Surveyors 53,340 42,630 56,670 54,450 6.24% 27.73%
Writers and authors 41,990 50,300 44,310 60,120 5.53% 19.52%
Zoologists and wildlife biologists 12,970 49,250 17,830 58,480 37.47% 18.74%
Average 158,993 $61,041 191,322 $72,678 20.33% 19.07%
Median $59,080 $66,980
Teacher Average $44,367 $51,009 14.97%

2002 2007 Percent Change

Notes: Employment and salary data are drawn from the National Compensation Survey, U.S. Department of Labor. The list of comparable 
occupations was determined using BLS Occupational Projections and Training Data in 2004 and retained and re-verified in 2007 in order to 
keep the same set of comparable occupations from previous salary surveys. Comparable occupations are those within the college education 
cluster, which had a bachelor's degree as the most significant source of postsecondary education. All teachers are excluded from the data. 
Occupations with the listing of "all other" are not included because 2000 data were not available. And the occupation category "airline pilots, 
co-pilots, and flight engineers" was excluded because wages in that category were more than two standard deviations from the mean.

=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
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Appendix II. State Comparisons 
cçê=íÜÉ=Ñáêëí=íáãÉ=áå=ÜáëíçêóI=íÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=ë~ä~êó=Ñçê=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=ÅêçëëÉÇ=íÜÉ=ÄÉåÅÜã~êâ=
ARMIMMM=äÉîÉäI=êáëáåÖ=áå=OMMSJMT=íç=ARNIMMVI=ìé=QKR=éÉêÅÉåí=Ñêçã=íÜÉ=éêÉîáçìë=óÉ~êK=
råÇÉêäóáåÖ=íÜáë=çîÉê~ää=ÑáÖìêÉ=~êÉ=ëí~íÉJäÉîÉä=ãÉ~å=ë~ä~êáÉë=íÜ~í=î~êó=ÅçåëáÇÉê~ÄäóX=
åÉîÉêíÜÉäÉëëI=PT=ëí~íÉë=ë~ï=áåÅêÉ~ëÉë=íÜ~í=ã~íÅÜÉÇ=çê=ÉñÅÉÉÇÉÇ=íÜÉ=ê~íÉ=çÑ=áåÑä~íáçåK=få=
ÖÉåÉê~äI=~ë=áë=ÉîáÇÉåí=áå=cáÖìêÉ=QI=~îÉê~ÖÉ=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=ë~ä~êáÉë=~êÉ=êáëáåÖ=çå=~=ëáãáä~ê=
íê~àÉÅíçêó=áå=îáêíì~ääó=ÉîÉêó=ëí~íÉK==

Highlights 

• cçê=íÜÉ=ëÉÅçåÇ=ÅçåëÉÅìíáîÉ=óÉ~êI=`~äáÑçêåá~=Ü~Ç=íÜÉ=ÜáÖÜÉëí=~îÉê~ÖÉ=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=ë~ä~êó=
áå=OMMSJMT=~í=ASPISQMI=çê=~Äçìí=OR=éÉêÅÉåí=~ÄçîÉ=íÜÉ=å~íáçå~ä=~îÉê~ÖÉK=pçìíÜ=a~âçí~=
êÉéçêíÉÇ=íÜÉ=äçïÉëí=~îÉê~ÖÉ=ë~ä~êó=~í=APRIPTUI=àìëí=çîÉê=SV=éÉêÅÉåí=çÑ=íÜÉ=å~íáçå~ä=
~îÉê~ÖÉK=pÉÉ=q~ÄäÉ=ffJNK=
=
• qÜÉ=ê~åâáåÖë=çÑ=íÜÉ=íçé=íÜêÉÉ=ëí~íÉë=áå=íÉêãë=çÑ=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=ë~ä~êáÉëÔ`~äáÑçêåá~=
EASPISQMFI=`çååÉÅíáÅìí=EASNIMPVFI=~åÇ=kÉï=gÉêëÉó=EARVITPMFÔêÉã~áåÉÇ=íÜÉ=ë~ãÉ=Ñêçã=
OMMRJOMMSI=~ë=ÇáÇ=íÜÉ=íÜêÉÉ=äçïÉëíJé~óáåÖ=ëí~íÉëÔpçìíÜ=a~âçí~=EAPRIPTUFI=rí~Ü=
EAPTITTRFI=~åÇ=kçêíÜ=a~âçí~=EAPUIRUSFK=^ãçåÖ=íÜÉ=êÉ~ëçåë=íÜ~í=ëí~íÉë=áå=íÜÉ=íçé=ë~ä~êó=
ê~åâáåÖë=Ü~îÉ=êÉã~áåÉÇ=ëí~ÄäÉ=áå=êÉÅÉåí=óÉ~êë=~êÉ=íÜÉ=åìãÄÉê=çÑ=ÉñéÉêáÉåÅÉÇ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=
áå=íÜçëÉ=ëí~íÉë=~åÇ=íÜÉ=Ñ~Åí=íÜ~í=íÜÉ=Åçëí=çÑ=ÜçìëáåÖ=áå=ã~åó=çÑ=íÜÉã=áë=ëç=ÜáÖÜÔ
íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=áå=íÜçëÉ=ëí~íÉë=Ü~îÉ=íç=É~êå=ÉåçìÖÜ=íç=ÄÉ=~ÄäÉ=íç=äáîÉ=íÜÉêÉK=få=`~äáÑçêåá~I=Ñçê=
Éñ~ãéäÉI=àìëí=ÑáîÉ=çÑ=OT=ãÉíêçéçäáí~å=~êÉ~ë=~êÉ=~í=çê=ÄÉäçï=íÜÉ=rKpK=~îÉê~ÖÉ=Åçëí=çÑ=
äáîáåÖ=~ë=ãÉ~ëìêÉÇ=Äó=jççÇóÛë=bÅçåçãóKÅçãIU=ïáíÜ=ã~åó=çîÉê=QM=éÉêÅÉåí=ÜáÖÜÉêK==
=
• qÜÉ=ëí~íÉë=áå=íÜÉ=kÉï=båÖä~åÇI=jáÇJ^íä~åíáÅ=~åÇ=c~ê=tÉëí=êÉÖáçåë=êÉéçêíÉÇ=íÜÉ=
ÜáÖÜÉëí=ë~ä~êáÉë=áå=OMMSJMTI=~ë=áå=óÉ~êë=é~ëíK=pí~íÉë=áå=íÜÉ=mä~áåë=êÉéçêíÉÇ=íÜÉ=äçïÉëí=
ë~ä~êáÉëK=pÉÉ=q~ÄäÉ=ffJOK=
=
• tóçãáåÖ=Ü~Ç=íÜÉ=ÜáÖÜÉëí=éÉêÅÉåí~ÖÉ=áåÅêÉ~ëÉ=Ñçê=OMMSJMT=~í=NTKQ=éÉêÅÉåíI=~åÇ=
êÉéêÉëÉåíë=~=ëí~íÉ=íÜ~í=Ü~ë=ã~ÇÉ=~=ÅçåÅÉêíÉÇ=ÉÑÑçêí=íç=áåÅêÉ~ëÉ=ë~ä~êáÉë=Ñçê=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=
~åÇ=íç=ã~âÉ=íÜÉ=ëí~íÉ=~å=ÉÅçåçãáÅ~ääó=~ííê~ÅíáîÉ=ÇÉëíáå~íáçå=Ñçê=íÜÉãK=tóçãáåÖ=êçëÉ=
áå=çìê=ëí~íÉ=ê~åâáåÖë=Ñêçã=OVíÜ=éä~ÅÉ=áå=OMMRJMS=íç=NSíÜ=áå=OMMSJMTK=^ä~Ä~ã~I=
içìáëá~å~I=kÉî~Ç~I=lâä~Üçã~I=oÜçÇÉ=fëä~åÇI=qÉñ~ë=~åÇ=sÉêãçåí=~äëç=Ü~Ç=ë~ä~êó=
áåÅêÉ~ëÉë=~í=çê=~ÄçîÉ=T=éÉêÅÉåíK=pÉÉ=q~ÄäÉ=ffJPK=
• få=PT=ëí~íÉëI=êáëáåÖ=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=ë~ä~êáÉë=ãÉí=çê=çìíé~ÅÉÇ=íÜÉ=OKU=éÉêÅÉåí=áåÅêÉ~ëÉ=áå=
áåÑä~íáçå=áå=OMMSJMTK=få=àìëí=NP=ëí~íÉëI=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=ë~ä~êáÉë=Ñ~áäÉÇ=íç=âÉÉé=é~ÅÉ=ïáíÜ=áåÑä~íáçåK=
qïç=çÑ=íÜÉëÉ=NP=ëí~íÉëI=j~áåÉ=~åÇ=jáëëáëëáééáI=ÉñéÉêáÉåÅÉÇ=ï~ÖÉ=ÇÉÅäáåÉë=çÑ=MKS=
éÉêÅÉåí=~åÇ=N=éÉêÅÉåíI=êÉëéÉÅíáîÉäóI=áå=OMMSJMTK=pÉÉ=q~ÄäÉ=ffJPK=
=

=======================================================
U=cÉÄêì~êó=OMMUI=sçäìãÉ=usfffI=kìãÄÉê=UK=
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• _ÉíïÉÉå=NVVSJVT=~åÇ=OMMSJMTI=íÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=ë~ä~êó=êçëÉ=POKT=éÉêÅÉåí=Eåçí=
~ÇàìëíÉÇ=Ñçê=áåÑä~íáçåFK=eçïÉîÉêI=áå=êÉ~ä=íÉêãë=EáKÉKI=Ççää~êë=~ÇàìëíÉÇ=Ñçê=áåÑä~íáçåFI=íÜÉ=
~îÉê~ÖÉ=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=ë~ä~êó=êçëÉ=çåäó=OKU=éÉêÅÉåí=ÇìêáåÖ=íÜ~í=NMJóÉ~ê=éÉêáçÇK=tóçãáåÖI=~í=
OPKV=éÉêÅÉåíI=ë~ï=íÜÉ=ä~êÖÉëí=Ö~áåë=áå=êÉ~ä=ï~ÖÉë=ÇìêáåÖ=íÜáë=ëé~åI=~åÇ=ëÉîÉê~ä=ëí~íÉë=
ÅäìëíÉêÉÇ=~í=NN=éÉêÅÉåí=çê=ÜáÖÜÉêK=cçê=íÜÉ=ãçëí=é~êíI=íÜçëÉ=ëí~íÉë=ïÉêÉ=åÉ~ê=íÜÉ=äçïÉê=
ÉåÇ=çÑ=íÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=ë~ä~êó=Ñçê=íÉ~ÅÜÉêëI=~åÇ=ãçîÉÇ=ìéï~êÇë=íç=ÄÉ=ÅçãéÉíáíáîÉK=pçãÉ=
ëí~íÉëI=ëìÅÜ=~ë=jáÅÜáÖ~å=~åÇ=mÉååëóäî~åá~I=ïÜáÅÜ=Ü~Ç=ÄÉÉå=åÉ~ê=íÜÉ=íçéI=ÑÉää=ÇìÉ=íç=
ëí~Öå~åí=çê=íê~áäáåÖ=ÉÅçåçãáÉë=êÉëìäíáåÖ=Ñêçã=íÜÉ=ÇÉÅäáåÉ=áå=ã~åìÑ~ÅíìêáåÖ=
éêçÇìÅíáçå=~åÇ=àçÄëK=pÉÉ=q~ÄäÉ=ffJQK=

Technical Notes  

k~íáçå~ä=^îÉê~ÖÉK=qÜÉ=Å~äÅìä~íáçå=çÑ=íÜÉ=å~íáçå~ä=~îÉê~ÖÉ=áë=ã~ÇÉ=Äó=ïÉáÖÜíáåÖ=íÜÉ=
~îÉê~ÖÉ=ë~ä~êó=áå=É~ÅÜ=ëí~íÉ=Äó=íÜÉ=åìãÄÉê=çÑ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=áå=íÜÉ=ëí~íÉK=cçê=Éñ~ãéäÉI=
`~äáÑçêåá~Ûë=OVVISUQ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=Ü~îÉ=ãìÅÜ=ÖêÉ~íÉê=áãé~Åí=áå=íÜÉ=Å~äÅìä~íáçå=íÜ~å=
tóçãáåÖÛë=SITNUK=
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Appendix II. State Comparisons 

=
Figure 4: Average Teacher Salaries by State, 2001-06 

Source: American Federation of Teachers, annual survey of state departments of education. =
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Table II-1: Average Teacher Salary in 2005-06 and 2006-07, State Rankings 
=2006-07

Rank State Rank
Average 
 Salary

  FTE* 
Teachers Rank

Average 
 Salary

  FTE* 
Teachers 

1 California 1 $59,825 300,210 1 $63,640 299,684
2 Connecticut 2 $59,311 42,473 2 $61,039 42,805
3 New Jersey 3 $58,270 110,905 3 $59,730 112,300
4 New York 6 $55,942 c 220,186 4 $59,557 c 221,718
5 Rhode Island 12 $51,243 13,069 5 $58,420 11,963
6 Illinois 4 $56,685 a 130,691 6 $58,275 a 131,927
7 Massachusetts 5 $56,336 a, b 73,593 7 $58,178 a, b 73,176
8 Maryland 8 $54,333 56,771 8 $56,927 58,427
9 Michigan 7 $54,739 75,544 9 $55,541 74,256

10 Pennsylvania 9 $54,043 122,361 10 $54,977 123,114
11 Alaska 10 $53,322 7,926 11 $54,678 7,924
12 Delaware 11 $52,493 a 7,998 12 $54,537 a 8,044
13 Ohio 13 $50,772 108,670 13 $53,536 108,192
14 Hawaii 15 $49,336 12,846 14 $51,916 12,955
15 Oregon 14 $50,044 d 28,231 15 $51,080 d 28,758
16 Wyoming 29 $43,261 6,675 16 $50,771 6,718
17 Georgia 16 $48,247 103,593 17 $49,836 108,502
18 Minnesota 17 $47,523 52,255 18 $49,719 52,796
19 Nevada 21 $46,092 25,598 19 $49,426 27,319
20 Virginia 19 $47,223 a 100,695 20 $49,130 a 102,147
21 Washington 20 $46,317 53,633 21 $47,880 53,957
22 Indiana 18 $47,255 60,486 22 $47,832 61,183
23 Vermont 24 $44,525 8,847 23 $47,645 8,856
24 Florida 26 $44,400 a 182,879 24 $47,219 a 188,277
25 New Hampshire 22 $45,226 14,991 25 $46,797 14,948
26 Wisconsin 23 $45,196 59,135 26 $46,707 58,997
27 North Carolina 27 $43,922 93,875 27 $46,137 96,529
28 Colorado 25 $44,442 46,025 28 $45,832 46,973
29 Texas 36 $42,225 301,558 29 $45,392 311,009
30 Idaho 28 $43,385 14,521 30 $45,094 14,770
31 Arizona 32 $42,967 51,319 31 $44,700 52,703
32 Arkansas 30 $43,088 32,676 32 $44,493 33,112
33 South Carolina 31 $43,011 48,212 33 $44,335 49,124
34 Tennessee 34 $42,485 a 60,691 34 $43,815 a 61,824
35 Kentucky 33 $42,721 42,146 35 $43,787 43,119
36 Alabama 42 $40,347 47,317 36 $43,389 47,922
37 Kansas 38 $41,467 33,479 37 $43,318 34,351
38 Iowa 39 $40,877 35,175 38 $42,922 34,444
39 Louisiana 43 $40,029 a 44,965 39 $42,816 a 45,829
40 New Mexico 37 $41,637 20,534 40 $42,780 23,314
41 Oklahoma 47 $38,772 b, d 41,616 41 $42,379 b, d 42,183
42 Maine 35 $42,356 16,698 42 $42,103 16,688
43 Nebraska 41 $40,382 24,067 43 $42,044 25,046
44 Montana 44 $39,832 10,512 44 $41,146 10,518
45 West Virginia 45 $39,583 a 19,760 45 $40,534 a 19,484
46 Missouri 46 $39,078 65,039 46 $40,384 66,381
47 Mississippi 40 $40,594 32,129 47 $40,182 32,746
48 North Dakota 48 $37,552 8,675 48 $38,586 8,676
49 Utah 49 $37,543 22,992 49 $37,775 23,641
50 South Dakota 50 $34,673 8,899 50 $35,378 8,934

U.S. Average 2006-07 $51,009 Total FTE 2006-07
U.S. Average 2005-06 $48,809 Total FTE 2005-06
U.S. Average 2004-05 $47,570 Total FTE 2004-05

=
=
=

y of state depSource: American Federation of Teachers, annual surve artments of education.

3,047,555

a. includes extra-duty pay; b. includes fringe benefits such as healthcare where applicable; 

2005-06 2006-07

3,148,264
3,102,139

* Full-time equivalent.

c. median; d. includes employer pick-up of employee pension contributions where applicable.
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Table II-2: Average and Beginning Teacher Salary in 2006-07 
Ranked by Average Salary Within Region 
=

2006-07 2006-07 2006-07 2006-07
 Average Beginning  Average Beginning

Salary Salary Salary Salary

NEW ENGLAND SOUTHEAST
Connecticut $61,039 $41,497 Georgia $49,836 $31,659
Rhode Island $58,420 $34,838 Virginia $49,130 n/a
Massachusetts $58,178 n/a Florida $47,219 $37,600
Vermont $47,645 n/a North Carolina $46,137 $31,478
New Hampshire $46,797 $30,185 Arkansas $44,493 $30,510
Maine $42,103 $28,517 South Carolina $44,335 $31,336

Tennessee $43,815 $33,459

MID-ATLANTIC Kentucky $43,787 $31,304

New Jersey $59,730 $44,523 Alabama $43,389 $35,517
New York $59,557 $39,500 Louisiana $42,816 $34,410
Maryland $56,927 $40,849 West Virginia $40,534 $30,626
Pennsylvania $54,977 $36,599 Mississippi $40,182 $32,141
Delaware $54,537 $39,941

ROCKY MOUNTAINS
GREAT LAKES Wyoming $50,771 $40,084

Illinois $58,275 $38,363 Colorado $45,832 $36,211
Michigan $55,541 $34,100 Idaho $45,094 $30,000
Ohio $53,536 $35,676 Montana $41,146 $27,134
Minnesota $49,719 $33,018 Utah $37,775 $28,653
Indiana $47,832 $32,076

Wisconsin $46,707 $31,588 FAR WEST
California $63,640 $38,875

PLAINS Alaska $54,678 $42,006

Kansas $43,318 $30,408 Hawaii $51,916 $39,361
Iowa $42,922 $30,331 Oregon $51,080 $35,400
Nebraska $42,044 $29,215 Nevada $49,426 $35,480
Missouri $40,384 $31,285 Washington $47,880 $31,442
North Dakota $38,586 $27,064

South Dakota $35,378 $26,988

SOUTHWEST
Texas $45,392 $38,522

Arizona $44,700 $35,127

New Mexico $42,780 $32,081

Oklahoma $42,379 $36,278 U.S. AVERAGE 51,009$    35,284$    

Region Region

Source: American Federation of Teachers, annual survey of state departments of education. 

Note: The U.S. averages for beginning and all teachers' salaries are a weighted average based on the 
number of new hires and total FTE teachers, respectively.
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Table II-3: Trends in the Average Teacher Salary, 2004-05 to 2006-07 
=

2004-05 2005-06 2004-05
to to to

State Rank 2004-05 Rank 2005-06 Rank 2006-07 2005-06 2006-07 2006-07
California 2 $57,604 1 $59,825 1 $63,640 3.9% 6.4% 10.5%
Connecticut 1 $57,760 2 $59,311 2 $61,039 2.7% 2.9% 5.7%
New Jersey 3 $56,635 3 $58,270 3 $59,730 2.9% 2.5% 5.5%
New York 6 $55,665 6 $55,942 4 $59,557 0.5% 6.5% 7.0%
Rhode Island 5 $56,432 12 $51,243 5 $58,420 -9.2% 14.0% 3.5%
Illinois 4 $55,558 a 4 $56,685 6 $58,275 2.0% 2.8% 4.9%
Massachusetts 7 $54,701 a 5 $56,336 7 $58,178 3.0% 3.3% 6.4%
Maryland 12 $52,330 8 $54,333 8 $56,927 3.8% 4.8% 8.8%
Michigan 8 $53,959 7 $54,739 9 $55,541 1.4% 1.5% 2.9%
Pennsylvania 9 $53,281 9 $54,043 10 $54,977 1.4% 1.7% 3.2%
Alaska 11 $52,467 10 $53,322 11 $54,678 1.6% 2.5% 4.2%
Delaware 10 $51,254 a 11 $52,493 12 $54,537 2.4% 3.9% 6.4%
Ohio 13 $49,438 13 $50,772 13 $53,536 2.7% 5.4% 8.3%
Hawaii 15 $47,833 15 $49,336 14 $51,916 3.1% 5.2% 8.5%
Oregon 14 $48,320 14 $50,044 15 $51,080 3.6% 2.1% 5.7%
Wyoming 35 $40,660 a 29 $43,261 16 $50,771 6.4% 17.4% 24.9%
Georgia 18 $46,437 16 $48,247 17 $49,836 3.9% 3.3% 7.3%
Minnesota 16 $47,412 a 17 $47,523 18 $49,719 0.2% 4.6% 4.9%
Nevada 25 $46,107 a 21 $46,092 19 $49,426 0.0% 7.2% 7.2%
Virginia 20 $45,377 19 $47,223 20 $49,130 4.1% 4.0% 8.3%
Washington 19 $45,722 20 $46,317 21 $47,880 1.3% 3.4% 4.7%
Indiana 17 $46,591 18 $47,255 22 $47,832 1.4% 1.2% 2.7%
Vermont 21 $43,164 a 24 $44,525 23 $47,645 3.2% 7.0% 10.4%
Florida 27 $43,095 26 $44,400 24 $47,219 3.0% 6.3% 9.6%
New Hampshire 23 $43,941 22 $45,226 25 $46,797 2.9% 3.5% 6.5%
Wisconsin 26 $43,099 23 $45,196 26 $46,707 4.9% 3.3% 8.4%
North Carolina 24 $43,343 27 $43,922 27 $46,137 1.3% 5.0% 6.4%
Colorado 22 $43,965 25 $44,442 28 $45,832 1.1% 3.1% 4.2%
Texas 32 $41,492 a 36 $42,225 29 $45,392 1.8% 7.5% 9.4%
Idaho 34 $40,864 28 $43,385 30 $45,094 6.2% 3.9% 10.4%
Arizona 40 $39,095 32 $42,967 31 $44,700 9.9% 4.0% 14.3%
Arkansas 30 $41,489 30 $43,088 32 $44,493 3.9% 3.3% 7.2%
South Carolina 28 $42,189 31 $43,011 33 $44,335 1.9% 3.1% 5.1%
Tennessee 29 $42,076 34 $42,485 34 $43,815 1.0% 3.1% 4.1%
Kentucky 31 $41,075 33 $42,721 35 $43,787 4.0% 2.5% 6.6%
Alabama 46 $38,186 42 $40,347 36 $43,389 5.7% 7.5% 13.6%
Kansas 38 $39,351 38 $41,467 37 $43,318 5.4% 4.5% 10.1%
Iowa 39 $39,284 39 $40,877 38 $42,922 4.1% 5.0% 9.3%
Louisiana 42 $39,022 43 $40,029 39 $42,816 2.6% 7.0% 9.7%
New Mexico 37 $39,391 37 $41,637 40 $42,780 5.7% 2.7% 8.6%
Oklahoma 47 $37,879 47 $38,772 41 $42,379 2.4% 9.3% 11.9%
Maine 33 $40,935 35 $42,356 42 $42,103 3.5% -0.6% 2.9%
Nebraska 36 $39,441 41 $40,382 43 $42,044 2.4% 4.1% 6.6%
Montana 43 $38,485 44 $39,832 44 $41,146 3.5% 3.3% 6.9%
West Virginia 44 $38,404 45 $39,583 45 $40,534 3.1% 2.4% 5.5%
Missouri 41 $39,064 46 $39,078 46 $40,384 0.0% 3.3% 3.4%
Mississippi 45 $38,212 40 $40,594 47 $40,182 6.2% -1.0% 5.2%
North Dakota 49 $36,449 48 $37,552 48 $38,586 3.0% 2.8% 5.9%
Utah 48 $37,006 49 $37,543 49 $37,775 1.5% 0.6% 2.1%
South Dakota 50 $34,039 50 $34,673 50 $35,378 1.9% 2.0% 3.9%
U.S. Average $47,570 $48,809 $51,009 2.6% 4.5% 7.2%
a. The 2004-05 average teacher salary numbers have in some instances been revised by state education agencies and

Source: American Federation of Teachers, annual survey of state departments of education. 

 
therefore differ from the reporting in the AFT Survey and Analysis of Teacher Salary Trends 2005, thus altering the 
U.S. average.

Percentage Change 

Average Salary

/ AFT Research and Information Services 18



Appendix II. State Comparisons 

Table II-4: Average Inflation-Adjusted Teachers Salaries for 1996-97, 2001-02 and 2006-07, 
Ranked by Percentage Change since 1996-97 

=10-Year 5-Year

State 1996-97 2001-02 2006-07 1996-97 2001-02

Wyoming $40,972 $43,627 $50,771 23.9% 16.4%

North Carolina $40,263 $48,543 $46,137 14.6% -5.0%

California $55,539 $62,638 $63,640 14.6% 1.6%

Louisiana $37,496 $41,869 $42,816 14.2% 2.3%

Hawaii $45,902 $51,065 $51,916 13.1% 1.7%

Idaho $40,409 $45,173 $45,094 11.6% -0.2%

Mississippi $36,013 $38,374 $40,182 11.6% 4.7%

New Mexico $38,387 $42,317 $42,780 11.4% 1.1%

Arkansas $40,074 $41,521 $44,493 11.0% 7.2%

Oklahoma $38,993 $37,884 $42,379 8.7% 11.9%

Texas $41,890 $45,214 $45,392 8.4% 0.4%

Georgia $46,092 $50,635 $49,836 8.1% -1.6%

Florida $43,736 $45,266 $47,219 8.0% 4.3%

North Dakota $35,796 $37,421 $38,586 7.8% 3.1%

Maryland $53,298 $55,611 $56,927 6.8% 2.4%

Ohio $50,132 $51,018 $53,536 6.8% 4.9%

Virginia $46,056 $48,121 $49,130 6.7% 2.1%

Illinois $54,696 $57,257 $58,275 6.5% 1.8%

Montana $38,701 $39,623 $41,146 6.3% 3.8%

Rhode Island $55,658 $59,493 $58,420 5.0% -1.8%

Massachusetts $55,543 $56,165 $58,178 4.7% 3.6%

South Carolina $42,411 $46,013 $44,335 4.5% -3.6%

Arizona $42,900 $44,384 $44,700 4.2% 0.7%

Alabama $42,051 $42,881 $43,389 3.2% 1.2%

Nebraska $41,040 $41,763 $42,044 2.4% 0.7%

Vermont $46,574 $45,838 $47,645 2.3% 3.9%

Delaware $53,529 $56,487 $54,537 1.9% -3.5%

Kansas $42,744 $42,712 $43,318 1.3% 1.4%

South Dakota $34,973 $36,170 $35,378 1.2% -2.2%

Minnesota $49,236 $48,608 $49,719 1.0% 2.3%

New Hampshire $46,544 $46,004 $46,797 0.5% 1.7%

Kentucky $43,661 $43,740 $43,787 0.3% 0.1%

Iowa $42,982 $44,062 $42,922 -0.1% -2.6%

Tennessee $44,210 $44,390 $43,815 -0.9% -1.3%

Washington $48,847 $50,101 $47,880 -2.0% -4.4%

Colorado $46,857 $46,861 $45,832 -2.2% -2.2%

Maine $43,504 $42,990 $42,103 -3.2% -2.1%

Oregon $53,086 $53,055 $51,080 -3.8% -3.7%

New York $62,009 $58,803 $59,557 -4.0% 1.3%

Wisconsin $48,925 $47,319 $46,707 -4.5% -1.3%

Indiana $50,182 $51,414 $47,832 -4.7% -7.0%

West Virginia $42,964 $42,384 $40,534 -5.7% -4.4%

Missouri $42,831 $41,553 $40,384 -5.7% -2.8%

Nevada $52,760 $51,428 $49,426 -6.3% -3.9%

New Jersey $64,316 $57,760 $59,730 -7.1% 3.4%

Connecticut $66,118 $60,365 $61,039 -7.7% 1.1%

Utah $41,166 $43,973 $37,775 -8.2% -14.1%

Michigan $60,951 $60,505 $55,541 -8.9% -8.2%

Pennsylvania $60,907 $58,317 $54,977 -9.7% -5.7%

Alaska $63,482 $56,507 $54,678 -13.9% -3.2%
U.S. Average $49,626 $51,341 $51,009 2.8% 0.0%
Note: Both the 1997 and the 2002 Survey and Analysis of Teacher Salary 
Trends included Washington, D.C., in the rankings, which affected the U.S. 

Average Salary Change From =

average.
Source: American Federation of Teachers, annual survey of state departments 
of education. 

=
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Appendix III. Beginning Teacher Salaries 

Appendix III. Beginning Teacher Salaries 
båíêóJäÉîÉä=ë~ä~êáÉë=ÉñÉêí=Éåçêãçìë=áåÑäìÉåÅÉ=çå=íÜÉ=ä~Äçê=ëìééäóK=tÜÉå=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=
ë~ä~êáÉë=~êÉ=ÜáÖÜ=Ñçê=~=ÖáîÉå=éêçÑÉëëáçåI=íÜÉó=éêçîáÇÉ=~=éçïÉêÑìä=áåÅÉåíáîÉ=Ñçê=íÜÉ=ãçëí=
í~äÉåíÉÇ=ïçêâÉêë=íç=éìêëìÉ=íÜÉëÉ=àçÄëK=qÉ~ÅÜáåÖ=áë=åç=ÉñÅÉéíáçåK=
=
qçÇ~óI=~ë=íÜÉ=~ÖáåÖ=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=ïçêâÑçêÅÉ=êÉíáêÉëI=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=ë~ä~êáÉë=í~âÉ=çå=~å=ÉîÉå=ãçêÉ=
ìêÖÉåí=áãéçêí~åÅÉK=^ííê~ÅíáåÖ=ÖáÑíÉÇ=óçìåÖ=ïçêâÉêë=íç=íÜÉ=éêçÑÉëëáçå=íç=êÉéä~ÅÉ=
êÉíáêáåÖ=Ä~Äó=ÄççãÉêë=áë=áåíÉÖê~ä=íç=ã~áåí~áåáåÖ=ÜáÖÜ=ëí~åÇ~êÇë=~åÇ=éÉêÑçêã~åÅÉ=áå=
éìÄäáÅ=ÉÇìÅ~íáçåK=qÜÉ=åìãÄÉê=çÑ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=íÜ~í=íÜÉ=ëí~íÉë=áå=çìê=ëìêîÉó=êÉéçêíÉÇ=ÜáêáåÖ=
ÄÉíïÉÉå=OMMQJMR=~åÇ=OMMSJMT=Éèì~äë=êçìÖÜäó=S=éÉêÅÉåí=çÑ=íÜÉ=íçí~ä=rKpK=ïçêâÑçêÅÉ=
É~ÅÜ=çÑ=íÜçëÉ=óÉ~êëK==
=
pí~êíáåÖ=ë~ä~êáÉë=áå=OMMSJMT=ïÉêÉ=APRIOUQI=ìé=VKT=éÉêÅÉåí=Ñêçã=OMMQJMR=Ñçê=íÜÉ=QT=ëí~íÉë=
êÉéçêíáåÖK=qÜáë=áåÅêÉ~ëÉ=çìíé~ÅÉÇ=áåÑä~íáçåI=ïÜáÅÜ=ï~ë=SKN=éÉêÅÉåí=ÇìêáåÖ=íÜÉ=ë~ãÉ=
éÉêáçÇK==
=
^=OMMU=êÉéçêí=Ñêçã=íÜÉ=k~íáçå~ä=^ëëçÅá~íáçå=çÑ=`çääÉÖÉë=~åÇ=bãéäçóÉêë=Ek^`bF=ëÜçïë=
íÜ~í=çÑÑÉêë=íç=Öê~Çì~íÉë=ëÉÉâáåÖ=éçëáíáçåë=~ë=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=ê~åÖÉÇ=Ñêçã=~=äçï=çÑ=AORIMMM=íç=
ãçêÉ=íÜ~å=AQMIMMMK=jçêÉ=Äêç~ÇäóI=k^`b=êÉéçêíÉÇ=íÜ~í=àçÄ=Å~åÇáÇ~íÉë=ÜçäÇáåÖ=
Ä~ÅÜÉäçêÛë=ÇÉÖêÉÉë=~åÇ=ïçêâáåÖ=áå=ÉÇìÅ~íáçå~ä=ëÉêîáÅÉë=Ü~Ç=ëáãáä~ê=çÑÑÉêë=áå=íÜÉ=
APMIMMM=íç=AQMIMMM=ê~åÖÉK=bäÉãÉåí~êó=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=áå=íÜÉ=ëìããÉê=çÑ=OMMU=êÉÅÉáîÉÇ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=
çÑÑÉêë=àìëí=çîÉê=APQIMMM=áå=~å=ÉÅçåçãó=k^`b=ÇÉëÅêáÄÉë=~ë=“äÉëëJíÜ~åJêçÄìëíIÒ=~åÇ=
Ççïå=ëäáÖÜíäó=Ñêçã=íÜÉ=çÑÑÉêë=ëÉÉå=íÜÉ=éêÉîáçìë=ëìããÉêK=V

Highlights 

• qÜÉ=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=ë~ä~êáÉë=çÑ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=~êÉ=áåÅêÉ~ëáåÖ=ãçêÉ=ê~éáÇäó=íÜ~å=íÜçëÉ=çÑ=
íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=çîÉê~ääK=_ÉíïÉÉå=OMMRJMS=~åÇ=OMMSJMTI=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=ë~ä~êáÉë=áåÅêÉ~ëÉÇ=SKO=
éÉêÅÉåí=Eåçí=~ÇàìëíÉÇ=Ñçê=áåÑä~íáçåFI=ïÜáäÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=ë~ä~êáÉë=Ñçê=~ää=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=áåÅêÉ~ëÉÇ==
QKR=éÉêÅÉåíK=^=ëáãáä~ê=Åçãé~êáëçå=Å~å=ÄÉ=ã~ÇÉ=Ñçê=íÜÉ=éÉêáçÇ=ÄÉíïÉÉå=OMMQJMR=~åÇ=
OMMRJMSX=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=ë~ä~êáÉë=áåÅêÉ~ëÉÇ=PKP=éÉêÅÉåí=Åçãé~êÉÇ=ïáíÜ=~=OKR=éÉêÅÉåí=
áåÅêÉ~ëÉ=Ñçê=~ää=íÉ~ÅÜÉêëK=pÉÉ=q~ÄäÉ=fffJN=Ñçê=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=ë~ä~êáÉë=~åÇ=q~ÄäÉ=fJN=Ñçê=
~îÉê~ÖÉ=ë~ä~êáÉë=çÑ=~ää=íÉ~ÅÜÉêëK==
=
• qÜÉ=rKpK=ã~é=áå=cáÖìêÉ=R=ëÜçïë=~í=~=Öä~åÅÉ=íÜÉ=ëí~íÉJÄóJëí~íÉ=î~êá~íáçå=áå=
ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=ë~ä~êáÉëK=lå=íÜÉ=ïÜçäÉI=ëí~íÉë=ïáíÜ=íÜÉ=ÜáÖÜÉëí=ë~ä~êáÉë=~êÉ=äçÅ~íÉÇ=áå=
íÜÉ=kçêíÜ=~åÇ=jáÇJ^íä~åíáÅ=~êÉ~ë=~åÇ=çå=íÜÉ=tÉëí=`ç~ëíK=pí~êíáåÖ=ë~ä~êáÉë=~êÉ=~äëç=
ÖÉåÉêçìë=áå=cäçêáÇ~I=fääáåçáëI=qÉñ~ë=~åÇ=tóçãáåÖK=jçëí=çÑ=íÜÉ=ëí~íÉë=çÑÑÉêáåÖ=íÜÉ=
äçïÉëí=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=ë~ä~êáÉë=~êÉ=áå=íÜÉ=mä~áåëK=
=

=======================================================
V=ïïïKå~ÅÉïÉÄKçêÖK=
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• qÜÉ=êÉÖáçå~ä=ÄêÉ~âÇçïå=çÑ=íêÉåÇë=áå=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=ë~ä~êáÉë=éêÉëÉåíÉÇ=áå=cáÖìêÉ=
S=áåÇáÅ~íÉë=íÜ~í=ÖêçïíÜ=ÄÉíïÉÉå=OMMQJMR=~åÇ=OMMSJMT=ï~ë=é~êíáÅìä~êäó=ëíêçåÖ=áå=ëí~íÉë=
áå=íÜÉ=pçìíÜ=~åÇ=tÉëí=êÉÖáçå~ä=Çáîáëáçåë=çÑ=íÜÉ=rKpK=`ÉåëìëK=táíÜ=íÜÉ=ÉñÅÉéíáçå=çÑ=íÜÉ=
jáÇïÉëíI=íÜÉ=áåíê~êÉÖáçå~ä=áåÅêÉ~ëÉë=ÄÉíïÉÉå=OMMRJMS=~åÇ=OMMSJMT=ïÉêÉ=ÜáÖÜÉê=íÜ~å=
ÄÉíïÉÉå=OMMQJMR=~åÇ=OMMRJMSKNM=
=
• _ÉÖáååáåÖ=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=ë~ä~êáÉë=~äëç=î~êáÉÇ=ÅçåëáÇÉê~Ääó=Äó=ëí~íÉI=Ñêçã=~=ÜáÖÜ=çÑ=AQQIROP=
áå=kÉï=gÉêëÉó=íç=~=äçï=çÑ=AOSIVUU=áå=pçìíÜ=a~âçí~K=låäó=ëÉîÉå=ëí~íÉë=êÉéçêíÉÇ=ëí~êíáåÖ=
ë~ä~êáÉë=~í=çê=ÄÉäçï=APMIMMMI=ïÜáäÉ=ÑáîÉ=E^ä~ëâ~I=`çååÉÅíáÅìíI=j~êóä~åÇI=kÉï=gÉêëÉó=
~åÇ=tóçãáåÖF=~êÉ=AQMIMMM=çê=ÜáÖÜÉêK=qÜÉ=êÉã~áåáåÖ=PR=ëí~íÉë=~êÉ=ÇáëíêáÄìíÉÇ=êÉä~íáîÉäó=
ÉîÉåäó=ïáíÜáå=íÜÉ=APMIMMMJAQMIMMM=ê~åÖÉK=lîÉê~ääI=NV=çÑ=íÜÉ=QT=êÉéçêíáåÖ=ëí~íÉë=Ü~Ç=
ëí~êíáåÖ=ë~ä~êáÉë=áå=OMMSJMT=~ÄçîÉ=íÜÉ=rKpK=~îÉê~ÖÉK=pÉÉ=q~ÄäÉ=fffJNK=

Technical Notes 

^îÉê~ÖÉ=_ÉÖáååáåÖ=p~ä~êáÉëK=få=éêÉîáçìë=ÉÇáíáçåë=çÑ=íÜÉ=^cq=pìêîÉó=~åÇ=^å~äóëáë=çÑ=
qÉ~ÅÜÉê=p~ä~êó=qêÉåÇëI=ïÉ=Ü~îÉ=Äìáäí=çìê=Éëíáã~íÉ=çÑ=íÜÉ=å~íáçå~ä=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=
ë~ä~êó=Äó=ïÉáÖÜíáåÖ=É~ÅÜ=ëí~íÉ=êÉëéçåëÉ=Äó=íÜÉ=íçí~ä=åìãÄÉê=çÑ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=áå=íÜÉ=ëí~íÉI=
ê~íÜÉê=íÜ~å=Äó=íÜÉ=åìãÄÉê=çÑ=ÑáêëíJóÉ~ê=íÉ~ÅÜÉêëK=cçê=íÜáë=ëìêîÉóI=ïÉ=ïÉêÉ=~ÄäÉ=íç=
çÄí~áå=Ç~í~=çå=íÜÉ=åìãÄÉê=çÑ=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=Ñçê=ãçëí=ëí~íÉë=~åÇ=Ü~îÉ=ÇÉíÉêãáåÉÇ=
åçí=íç=ÅêÉ~íÉ=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=ë~ä~êó=Éëíáã~íÉë=Ñçê=~åó=ëí~íÉë=íÜ~í=ÅÜçëÉ=åçí=íç=ÅçääÉÅí=~åÇ=
êÉéçêí=íÜÉ=Ç~í~K=
=

=======================================================
NM=ïïïKÅÉåëìëKÖçîLÖÉçLïïïLìë|êÉÖÇáîKéÇÑK=
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Appendix III. Beginning Teacher Salaries 

Figure 5: Beginning Teachers Salaries, 2006-07 
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Figure 6: Average Beginning Teacher Salaries by Census Region, 2004-05 to 2006-07 
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Notes: Averages are weighted by frequency. Regional definitions are from the U.S. Census Bureau 
www.census.gov/geo/www/us_regdiv.pdf. 
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Table III-1: Average Beginning Teacher Salaries, 2004-05 to 2006-07, Ranked by 2006-07 
=

Rank State

 2005 -06 
Beginning 

Teacher Salary 

Change 
2004-05 to 

2005-06

Change 
2005-06 to 

2006-07

1 New Jersey $41,403 a $43,068 4.0% $44,523 3.4%
2 Alaska $38,657 $40,523 4.8% $42,006 3.7%
3 Connecticut $39,259 $39,898 1.6% $41,497 4.0%
4 Maryland $37,125 $38,649 4.1% $40,849 5.7%
5 Wyoming $30,097 a $32,257 7.2% $40,084 24.3%
6 Delaware $37,648 a $38,547 2.4% $39,941 b 3.6%
7 New York $37,321 $39,000 4.5% $39,500 c 1.3%
8 Hawaii $35,814 a $37,317 4.2% $39,361 5.5%
9 California $35,760 $36,893 3.2% $38,875 5.4%

10 Texas $34,179 a $34,891 2.1% $38,522 10.4%
11 Illinois $37,500 $40,130 7.0% $38,363 b -4.4%
12 Florida $33,427 $34,517 3.3% $37,600 b 8.9%
13 Pennsylvania $34,978 a $35,782 2.3% $36,599 2.3%
14 Oklahoma $31,732 a $32,725 3.1% $36,278 d, e 10.9%
15 Colorado $32,464 a $34,961 7.7% $36,211 3.6%
16 Ohio $33,671 $33,782 0.3% $35,676 5.6%
17 Alabama $31,364 a $32,973 5.1% $35,517 7.7%
18 Nevada $33,737 a $34,580 2.5% $35,480 2.6%
19 Oregon $33,704 a $34,691 2.9% $35,400 d, e 2.0%
20 Arizona $30,404 $33,070 8.8% $35,127 6.2%
21 Rhode Island $33,815 $33,783 -0.1% $34,838 3.1%
22 Louisiana $31,283 a $32,045 2.4% $34,410 b 7.4%
23 Michigan $35,557 n/a $34,100
24 Tennessee $31,768 a $31,939 0.5% $33,459 b 4.8%
25 Minnesota $31,656 a $31,855 0.6% $33,018 3.7%
26 Mississippi $29,993 a $32,173 7.3% $32,141 -0.1%
27 New Mexico $33,730 $31,315 -7.2% $32,081 2.4%
28 Indiana $30,844 $31,022 0.6% $32,076 3.4%
29 Georgia $29,552 f $30,441 3.0% $31,659 f 4.0%
30 Wisconsin $25,222 $30,021 19.0% $31,588 5.2%
31 North Carolina $27,944 $28,906 3.4% $31,478 8.9%
32 Washington $30,120 a $30,485 1.2% $31,442 3.1%
33 South Carolina $29,696 a $30,556 2.9% $31,336 2.6%
34 Kentucky $29,256 a $30,539 4.4% $31,304 2.5%
35 Missouri $29,276 $30,036 2.6% $31,285 4.2%
36 West Virginia $26,704 $28,090 5.2% $30,626 9.0%
37 Arkansas $28,784 $29,353 2.0% $30,510 3.9%
38 Kansas $27,840 $29,282 5.2% $30,408 3.8%
39 Iowa $27,284 $28,508 4.5% $30,331 6.4%
40 New Hampshire $28,297 a $29,234 3.3% $30,185 3.3%
41 Idaho $27,500 $27,500 0.0% $30,000 9.1%
42 Nebraska $28,000 a $27,517 -1.7% $29,215 6.2%
43 Utah $26,521 $27,437 3.5% $28,653 4.4%
44 Maine $26,643 $27,212 2.1% $28,517 4.8%
45 Montana $25,318 $26,022 2.8% $27,134 4.3%
46 North Dakota $24,872 $25,657 3.2% $27,064 5.5%
47 South Dakota $26,111 n/ag $26,988

Massachusetts $35,421 n/ag n/a g

Vermont $26,461 n/ag n/a g

Virginia $33,200 n/ag n/a g

U.S. Average $32,158 h $33,227 3.3% $35,284 h 6.2%
a. The 2004-05 beginning teacher salary numbers in some instances have been revised by state education agencies 
and therefore differ from the reporting in the AFT Survey and Analysis of Teacher Salary Trends 2005, thus altering 
the U.S. beginning average; b. includes extra-duty pay; c. median; d. includes employer pick-up of employee 
pension contributions where applicable; e. includes fringe benefits such as healthcare where applicable. f. 
Georgia's state salary does not include district supplemental pay. g. These states did not provide a response to the 
request for beginning teacher salaries. h. The U.S. average for beginning teacher salary is a straight average of data 
received.

 2004-05 
Beginning 

Teacher Salary 

2006-07 
Beginning 

Teacher Salary
=
=

Source: American Federation of Teachers, annual survey of state departments of education. 

=
=
=
=
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Appendix IV. Large Cities & School Districts 

Appendix IV. Large Cities and School Districts 
qÜÉ=å~íáçåÛë=ä~êÖÉ=ÅáíáÉë=~åÇ=ÇáëíêáÅíë=~êÉ=çÑíÉå=íÜÉ=ÄÉåÅÜã~êâ=Ñçê=ëÉííáåÖ=rKpK=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=
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Ñçê=ÅáíáÉë=áå=åçåJÅçääÉÅíáîÉ=Ä~êÖ~áåáåÖ=ëí~íÉëK=qÜÉ=Ç~í~=áääìëíê~íÉ=íÜÉ=ë~ä~êáÉë=çÑ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=
ÄçíÜ=~í=íÜÉ=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=çÑ=íÜÉáê=Å~êÉÉêë=~åÇ=~í=íÜÉ=éçáåí=ïÜÉêÉ=íÜÉó=êÉ~ÅÜ=íÜÉáê=Å~êÉÉêJ
ã~ñáãìã=É~êåáåÖëK==
=
qÜÉ=åìãÄÉê=çÑ=óÉ~êë=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=ãìëí=ïçêâ=ÄÉÑçêÉ=~ÅÜáÉîáåÖ=íÜÉáê=Å~êÉÉê=ã~ñáãìã=
î~êáÉë=ïáÇÉäóK=qÉ~ÅÜÉêë=áå=ëçãÉ=ëÅÜççä=ÇáëíêáÅíë=Å~å=êÉ~ÅÜ=íÜÉáê=Å~êÉÉê=ã~ñáãìã=
ë~ä~êáÉë=áå=~=ÇÉÅ~ÇÉ=çÑ=Åçåíáåìçìë=ëÉêîáÅÉI=ïÜáäÉ=áå=çíÜÉê=ÇáëíêáÅíë=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=ãìëí=ïçêâ=
PM=óÉ~êë=çê=ãçêÉ=ÄÉÑçêÉ=êÉ~ÅÜáåÖ=íÜÉáê=ë~ä~êó=éÉ~âK=
=
få=ëçãÉ=ÅáíáÉëI=íÜÉ=ã~ñáãìã=ë~ä~êáÉë=áåÅäìÇÉ=äçåÖÉîáíó=ëíÉéëI=Å~êÉÉê=~ï~êÇë=çê=çíÜÉê=
áåÅÉåíáîÉë=Ñçê=äÉåÖíÜ=çÑ=íÉåìêÉ=~åÇ=ÉñéÉêáÉåÅÉK=qÜÉ=ë~ä~êáÉë=êÉéçêíÉÇ=áå=çìê=Ç~í~=Çç=
åçí=áåÅäìÇÉ=ëìÅÜ=Å~êÉÉê=çééçêíìåáíáÉë=~ë=é~ó=áå=êÉÅçÖåáíáçå=çÑ=~ÅÜáÉîÉãÉåíë=ëìÅÜ=~ë=
k~íáçå~ä=_ç~êÇ=Ñçê=mêçÑÉëëáçå~ä=qÉ~ÅÜáåÖ=pí~åÇ~êÇë=Ek_mqpF=`ÉêíáÑáÅ~íáçåX=é~ó=Ñçê=
~ëëìãáåÖ=~ÇÇáíáçå~ä=ÇìíáÉë=~åÇ=êÉëéçåëáÄáäáíáÉë=~ë=ãÉåíçêëI=éÉÉê=Éî~äì~íçêë=çê=
ÇÉé~êíãÉåí=ÅÜ~áêëX=~åÇ=íÜÉó=Çç=åçí=áåÅäìÇÉ=~ï~êÇëJÑçêJéÉêÑçêã~åÅÉ=é~ó=íÜ~í=áë=
É~êåÉÇ=Äó=ëçãÉ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=áå=~=ÖêçïáåÖ=åìãÄÉê=çÑ=ÇáëíêáÅíëK==
=
qÜÉ=rKpK=aÉé~êíãÉåí=çÑ=aÉÑÉåëÉ=pÅÜççäë=~Çãáåáëíê~íáçå=ÅçääÉÅíë=íÜÉ=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=~åÇ=
ã~ñáãìã=Åçåíáåìçìë=ëíÉé=ë~ä~êáÉë=Ñçê=Ä~ÅÜÉäçêÛë=ÇÉÖêÉÉI=ã~ëíÉêÛë=ÇÉÖêÉÉI=~åÇ=íÜÉ=íçé=
ÉÇìÅ~íáçå=äÉîÉä=Eìëì~ääó=mÜKaKF=Ñçê=ãçêÉ=íÜ~å=OOM=ìêÄ~å=ÇáëíêáÅíë=áå=ÅáíáÉë=çÑ=NMMIMMM=çê=
ãçêÉ=êÉëáÇÉåíëK=p~ä~êó=Ç~í~=~êÉ=ìëÉÇ=áå=Åçåíê~Åí=åÉÖçíá~íáçåë=íç=ÇÉíÉêãáåÉ=é~ó=Ñçê=
çîÉêëÉ~ë=ÉÇìÅ~íçêë=ÉãéäçóÉÇ=Äó=íÜÉ=aÉé~êíãÉåí=çÑ=aÉÑÉåëÉ=ëÅÜççäë=Ñçê=ÇÉéÉåÇÉåíë=
çÑ=ãáäáí~êó=éÉêëçååÉäK=qÜÉëÉ=Ç~í~=Çç=åçí=Ñìääó=ÇáëÅäçëÉ=íÜÉ=ã~ñáãìã=íÜ~í=Å~å=ÄÉ=
É~êåÉÇ=íÜêçìÖÜ=~ÇÇáíáçå~ä=äçåÖÉîáíó=~åÇ=ÉñéÉêáÉåÅÉ=áå=åçåJÅçåíáåìçìë=ëíÉéëI=Äìí=íÜÉó=
Çç=éêçîáÇÉ=~=ëÉåëÉ=çÑ=ïÜ~í=ë~ä~êó=äÉîÉäë=~êÉ=áå=ìêÄ~å=ëÅÜççä=ÇáëíêáÅíë=áå=íÜÉ=råáíÉÇ=
pí~íÉë=~åÇ=Üçï=íÜÉó=ÅÜ~åÖÉ=çîÉê=íáãÉK=
=
p~ä~êáÉë=~í=íÜÉ=Ä~ÅÜÉäçêÛë=ÇÉÖêÉÉ=E_^F=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=ëíÉé=êçëÉ=NOKR=éÉêÅÉåí=ÄÉíïÉÉå==
OMMQJMR=~åÇ=OMMTJMUI=Ñçê=~å=~îÉê~ÖÉ=ë~ä~êó=çÑ=APUIPPOK=qÜÉ=êÉëéÉÅíáîÉ=áåÅêÉ~ëÉë=ïÉêÉ=
OKU=éÉêÅÉåíI=RKP=éÉêÅÉåí=~åÇ=PKV=éÉêÅÉåí=Ñêçã=OMMRJMS=íÜêçìÖÜ=OMMTJMUK=pÉÉ=q~ÄäÉ=fsJNK=
=
qç=áääìëíê~íÉ=íÜÉ=éçëëáÄäÉ=ëÅÜççä=ÇáëíêáÅí=ã~ñáãìãëI=ïÉ=äççâÉÇ=~í=ï~ÖÉ=ëÅÜÉÇìäÉë=áå=RN=
çÑ=íÜÉ=å~íáçåÛë=ä~êÖÉëí=ÇáëíêáÅíë=~åÇ=áÇÉåíáÑáÉÇ=íÜÉ=ã~ñáãìã=éçëëáÄäÉ=É~êåáåÖë=Ñçê=
Å~êÉÉê=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=ÜçäÇáåÖ=~=ã~ëíÉêÛë=ÇÉÖêÉÉ=Ej^F=~åÇ=ïáíÜ=íÜÉ=ã~ñáãìã=åìãÄÉê=çÑ=
äçåÖÉîáíó=ëíÉéë=~î~áä~ÄäÉ=íç=íÜÉãK=qóéáÅ~ääóI=íÜáë=ïçìäÇ=ÄÉ=~=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=ïáíÜ=~í=äÉ~ëí=OM=
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óÉ~êë=çÑ=ëÉêîáÅÉI=~äíÜçìÖÜ=ëçãÉ=Ü~Ç=~ë=ÑÉï=~ë=~=ÇçòÉå=óÉ~êë=~åÇ=çíÜÉêë=ïçìäÇ=åçí=
êÉ~ÅÜ=íÜÉáê=íçé=ëíÉé=ìåíáä=íÜÉó=Ü~Ç=í~ìÖÜí=Ñçê=ãçêÉ=íÜ~å=PM=óÉ~êëK=
=
få=OMMTJMUI=íÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=ë~ä~êó=Ñçê=íÜÉëÉ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=ïáíÜ=ã~ëíÉêÛë=ÇÉÖêÉÉë=ï~ë=ASTIUUTK=få=
ÄçíÜ=p~åí~=^å~I=`~äáÑKI=~åÇ=kÉï=vçêâ=`áíóI=íÜÉó=É~êåÉÇ=ãçêÉ=íÜ~å=AVQIMMMK=táíÜ=
ÑìêíÜÉê=ÉÇìÅ~íáçåI=ë~ä~êáÉë=ã~ó=ÅäáãÄ=ÉîÉå=ÜáÖÜÉêK=qÉ~ÅÜÉêë=~äëç=Å~å=É~êå=ãçêÉ=
íÜêçìÖÜ=~ÇÇáíáçå~äJêÉëéçåëáÄáäáíó=é~ó=~åÇ=~ï~êÇë=áå=íÜÉ=Ñçêã=çÑ=~=çåÉJíáãÉ=é~óãÉåí=
çê=éÉêáçÇáÅ=é~óãÉåíë=çîÉê=ëÉîÉê~ä=óÉ~êëI=~ë=áå=íÜÉ=Å~ëÉ=çÑ=k_mqp=`ÉêíáÑáÅ~íáçåK=
=
^åóçåÉ=ÅçåëáÇÉêáåÖ=~=Å~êÉÉê=áå=íÉ~ÅÜáåÖ=ëÜçìäÇ=âÉÉé=áå=ãáåÇ=íÜ~í=íÜÉ=éêçÑÉëëáçå=
çÑÑÉêë=çééçêíìåáíáÉë=Ñçê=ëìÄëí~åíá~ä=ë~ä~êáÉëI=é~êíáÅìä~êäó=Ñçê=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=ïÜç=É~êå=
~Çî~åÅÉÇ=ÇÉÖêÉÉë=~åÇ=ïÜç=ÅÜççëÉ=íç=êÉã~áå=áå=íÜÉáê=ÇáëíêáÅíë=Ñçê=ã~åó=óÉ~êëK=pÉÉ=
q~ÄäÉ=fsJOK=

Highlights 

• tÜÉå=äçåÖÉîáíó=ëíÉéëI=Å~êÉÉê=êÉï~êÇë=çê=çíÜÉê=áåÅÉåíáîÉë=Ñçê=äÉåÖíÜ=çÑ=íÉåìêÉ=~êÉ=
áåÅäìÇÉÇ=áå=íÜÉ=ã~ëíÉêÛë=ÇÉÖêÉÉ=ã~ñáãìã=ë~ä~êóI=NU=çÑ=íÜÉ=RN=ä~êÖÉê=ìêÄ~å=ÇáëíêáÅíë=
Ü~Ç=ë~ä~êáÉë=ÉñÅÉÉÇáåÖ=ATMIMMMK=p~åí~=^å~I=`~äáÑKI=äÉÇ=ïáíÜ=AVQIRURI=ÑçääçïÉÇ=Äó=kÉï=
vçêâ=`áíó=~í=AVQINRQX=_çëíçå=~í=AUQIVOUX=t~ëÜáåÖíçåI=aK`K=~í=AUOIUVUX=máííëÄìêÖÜ=~í=
ATVIUMMX=~åÇ=içë=^åÖÉäÉë=~í=ATVIQVMK=pÉÉ=q~ÄäÉ=fsJOK=
=
• gìëí=íïç=ÅáíáÉë=êÉéçêíÉÇ=Å~êÉÉê=ã~ñáãìãë=ÄÉäçï=ARRIMMM=ïÜÉå=Å~êÉÉê=êÉï~êÇ=
áåÅêÉãÉåíë=~êÉ=áåÅäìÇÉÇ=áå=íÜÉ=j^=ë~ä~êó=ã~ñáãìãW=lâä~Üçã~=`áíó=~í=AQTIURMI=~åÇ=
qìäë~I=lâä~KI=~í=AROIOPSK=pÉÉ=q~ÄäÉ=fsJOK=
=
• båíêóJäÉîÉä=ë~ä~êáÉë=Ñçê=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=ÜçäÇáåÖ=~=Ä~ÅÜÉäçêÛë=ÇÉÖêÉÉ=ÉñÅÉÉÇÉÇ=AQMIMMM=áå=NR=
ëÅÜççä=ÇáëíêáÅíë=áå=OMMTJMUK=içåÖ=_É~ÅÜI=`~äáÑKI=êÉéçêíÉÇ=~=_^=ãáåáãìã=ë~ä~êó=çÑ=
AQTISRPI=ÑçääçïÉÇ=Äó=içë=^åÖÉäÉë=ïáíÜ=AQRISPTX=~åÇ=kÉï=vçêâ=ïáíÜ=AQRIRPMK=få=OMMQJMRI=
çåäó=Ñçìê=çÑ=íÜÉ=NR=ÇáëíêáÅíë=Ü~Ç=ÉåíêóJäÉîÉä=ë~ä~êáÉë=~ÄçîÉ=AQMIMMMK=pÉÉ=q~ÄäÉ=fsJNK=
=
• _ÉÖáååáåÖ=ë~ä~êáÉë=Ñçê=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=ïÉêÉ=ÄÉäçï=APQIMMM=áå=åáåÉ=ÅáíáÉë=~åÇ=ä~êÖÉ=ëÅÜççäë=
ÇáëíêáÅíëK=^äÄìèìÉêèìÉI=kKjKI=êÉéçêíÉÇ=íÜÉ=äçïÉëí=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=ë~ä~êó=çÑ=APMIMMMK=pÉÉ=
q~ÄäÉ=fsJNK=

Technical Notes 

kÉï=lêäÉ~åë=ï~ë=íÜÉ=ORíÜ=ä~êÖÉëí=ëÅÜççä=ÇáëíêáÅí=ïÜÉå=eìêêáÅ~åÉ=h~íêáå~=ëíêìÅâ=áå=
OMMRI=Äìí=íÜÉ=ÇáëíêáÅí=Ü~ë=ëáåÅÉ=ÄÉÉå=Çáëã~åíäÉÇ=~åÇ=áë=ÄÉáåÖ=êÉÅçåëíáíìíÉÇ=Äó=íÜÉ=ëí~íÉ=
áå=íÜÉ=Ñçêã=çÑ=ÄçíÜ=íê~Çáíáçå~ä=~åÇ=ÅÜ~êíÉê=ëÅÜççäëK=få=çìê=çéáåáçåI=íÜÉêÉ=~êÉ=åçí=óÉí=
ëìÑÑáÅáÉåí=Ç~í~=íç=ÅçåÑáêã=íÜÉ=ë~ä~êó=äÉîÉäë=êÉéçêíÉÇ=íç=íÜÉ=rKpK=aÉé~êíãÉåí=çÑ=aÉÑÉåëÉ=
`áîáäá~å=mÉêëçååÉä=j~å~ÖÉãÉåí=pÉêîáÅÉ=pìêîÉóK=tÉ=äççâ=Ñçêï~êÇ=íç=áåÅäìÇáåÖ=ë~ä~êó=
Ç~í~=Ñçê=kÉï=lêäÉ~åë=áå=ÑìíìêÉ=éìÄäáÅ~íáçåë=ïÜÉå=íÜÉ=ÇáëíêáÅí=ëÅÜççäë=~êÉ=ëìÄëí~åíá~ääó=
êÉëíçêÉÇ=~åÇ=~=ìåáÑçêã=ê~íÉ=çÑ=é~ó=Ü~ë=ÄÉÉå=åÉÖçíá~íÉÇ=Äó=íÜÉ=råáíÉÇ=qÉ~ÅÜÉêë=çÑ=kÉï=
lêäÉ~åë=Ñçê=áíë=ãÉãÄÉêëK=
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Appendix IV. Large Cities & School Districts 

Table IV-1: Change in Entry-Level BA-Salaries from 2004-05 to 2007-08, Ranked by City Size 
=Percent 

change

Rank City State 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08
2004-05 to 

2007-08

1 New York NY $39,000 $43,436 $44,849 $45,530 16.7%
2 Los Angeles CA 41,177 42,004 43,054 45,637 10.8%
3 Chicago IL 37,357 38,851 40,405 42,021 12.5%
4 Houston TX 35,000 36,050 40,269 42,745 22.1%
5 Philadelphia PA 35,963 38,751 38,751 39,914 11.0%
6 San Diego CA 34,517 35,725 37,790 39,412 14.2%
7 Detroit MI 36,297 36,297 36,297 38,680 6.6%
8 Dallas TX 38,500 39,150 42,000 43,500 13.0%
9 Phoenix AZ 32,918 32,876 34,440 36,947 12.2%

10 San Antonio TX 38,200 38,200 41,100 41,525 8.7%
11 San Jose CA 37,477 40,087 40,688 42,584 13.6%
12 Indianapolis IN 33,289 33,955 34,295 34,638 4.1%
13 Baltimore MD 34,973 35,672 37,831 39,546 13.1%
14 San Francisco CA 40,310 41,116 43,789 44,446 10.3%
15 Jacksonville FL 31,000 32,750 35,200 37,000 19.4%
16 Columbus OH 33,988 34,668 35,621 36,779 8.2%
17 Milwaukee WI 29,224 32,439 33,671 34,858 19.3%
18 Memphis TN 36,107 36,830 37,566 38,694 7.2%
19 Washington DC 38,434 38,434 42,372 42,369 10.2%
20 Boston MA 40,707 41,521 41,521 43,202 6.1%
21 Seattle WA 30,026 30,431 31,480 38,127 27.0%
22 El Paso TX 34,000 35,200 39,100 40,800 20.0%
23 Nashville-Davidson TN 30,638 31,122 33,067 34,059 11.2%
24 Cleveland OH 35,264 35,264 35,264 36,322 3.0%
25 New Orleans1 LA
26 Denver CO 33,301 33,301 32,487 35,568 6.8%
27 Austin TX 35,080 35,080 38,190 39,790 13.4%
28 Fort Worth TX 38,500 39,302 43,216 44,500 15.6%
29 Oklahoma City OK 27,600 28,100 31,100 31,950 15.8%
30 Portland OR 31,951 32,830 33,651 34,492 8.0%
31 Kansas City MO 29,283 30,015 30,015 34,328 17.2%
32 Long Beach CA 42,148 47,653 47,653 47,653 13.1%
33 Tucson AZ 30,500 31,000 32,000 32,960 8.1%
34 St. Louis MO 32,306 33,412 34,517 35,623 10.3%
35 Charlotte NC 28,724 28,826 32,216 33,618 17.0%
36 Atlanta GA 38,598 40,157 41,764 43,231 12.0%
37 Virginia Beach VA 34,227 35,767 37,280 38,026 11.1%
38 Albuquerque NM 30,131 30,131 30,000 30,000 -0.4%
39 Oakland CA 37,100 37,090 38,778 39,456 6.4%
40 Pittsburgh PA 35,500 35,500 35,500 36,030 1.5%
41 Sacramento CA 35,782 36,393 37,136 39,993 11.8%
42 Minneapolis MN 31,864 32,502 33,152 33,815 6.1%
43 Tulsa OK 28,000 29,000 32,000 32,900 17.5%
44 Honolulu HI 36,851 38,309 39,901 41,497 12.6%
45 Cincinnati OH 33,866 34,882 35,824 36,905 9.0%
46 Miami FL 33,275 34,200 34,200 38,000 14.2%
47 Omaha NE 29,865 30,054 30,525 31,825 6.6%
48 Toledo OH 32,697 32,697 32,697 32,697 0.0%
49 Buffalo NY 32,897 32,897 32,897 32,897 0.0%
50 Wichita KS 30,240 32,206 35,507 36,927 22.1%

$34,070 $35,022 $36,890 $38,332 12.5%
1. New Orleans was the 25th largest district when Hurricane Katrina struck in 2005. The 
district was dismantled and is now being reconstitioned; there are not sufficient data yet to 
confirm the salary levels. We look forward to including the data in future publications when 
the school districts are substantially restored.

2. Averages are from the U.S. Department of Defense data for various years, unweighted, 

Entry Level

Averages2

=

Minimum BA average for more than 225 districts in urban areas in the United States.
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Table IV-2: Actual Contract Top Step of MA Maximum Teacher Salaries and 
MA Maximum Plus Longevity, 2007-08  

=

City State
MA-

Maximum

MA 
Maximum 

Plus 
Longevity

Oklahoma City OK $47,850 $47,850
Tulsa OK 47,236 52,236
Sacramento CA 55,241 55,241
Seattle WA 55,340 55,340
Nashville-Davidson TN 55,216 56,499
Oakland CA 55,073 58,094
Memphis TN 58,279 58,279
Wichita KS 52,121 58,376
Fresno CA 49,951 58,908
San Francisco CA 59,249 59,249
San Antonio TX 55,253 60,388
Portland OR 60,496 60,496
Kansas City MO 60,565 60,565
Austin TX 61,210 61,210
Omaha NE 62,021 62,021
El Paso TX 62,258 62,258
Phoenix AZ 60,769 62,743
Honolulu HI 63,844 63,844
Toledo OH 61,682 64,162
Milwaukee WI 64,531 64,531
Indianapolis IN 63,270 64,737
Denver CO 57,874 65,101
Minneapolis MN 60,889 66,195
San Diego CA 66,264 66,264
Houston TX 66,592 66,592
Charlotte NC 66,743 66,743
Albuquerque NM 58,794 67,408
Jacksonville FL 59,996 67,449
Virginia Beach VA 66,742 67,742
St. Louis MO 68,146 68,146
Philadelphia PA 67,282 69,300
Fort Worth TX 66,860 69,754
Baltimore MD 69,959 69,959
Miami FL 70,325 70,325
Chicago IL 70,991 70,991
Detroit MI 70,747 70,997
Atlanta GA 65,116 71,330
Dallas TX 66,775 71,775
Long Beach CA 72,603 72,603
Buffalo NY 74,657 74,657
Cleveland OH 69,895 75,299
Tucson AZ 75,645 77,145
Cincinnati OH 66,428 77,377
San Jose CA 62,784 77,934
Columbus OH 70,816 78,278
Los Angeles CA 58,136 79,490
Pittsburgh PA 75,600 79,800
Washington DC 78,398 82,898
Boston MA 75,934 84,928
New York NY 65,620 94,154
Santa Ana CA 81,451 94,585
Average $67,887
Maximum $94,585
Minimum $47,850

=

Source: U.S. Department of Defense Dependent Schools data for various years. School districts’ contract 
salary schedules for the 2007-08 school year.
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Appendix V. Charter Schools 

Appendix V. Charter Schools 
=
cçê=íÜÉ=Ñáêëí=íáãÉI=çìê=ëìêîÉó=éêçîáÇÉë=Ç~í~=çå=íÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=~åÇ=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=ë~ä~êáÉë=çÑ=
ÅÜ~êíÉê=ëÅÜççä=íÉ~ÅÜÉêëK=^äíÜçìÖÜ=NM=ëí~íÉëNN=Ü~Ç=åç=ÅÜ~êíÉê=ëÅÜççäë=áå=OMMSJMTI=~åÇ=
çíÜÉêë=Ü~Ç=çåäó=~=ÑÉïI=OV=ëí~íÉë=ïáíÜ=ÅÜ~êíÉê=ëÅÜççäë=Ü~îÉ=ëÜ~êÉÇ=íÜÉáê=Ç~í~=çå=íÜáë=
ÖêçïáåÖ=~åÇ=áãéçêí~åí=é~êí=çÑ=íÜÉ=íÉ~ÅÜáåÖ=ÑçêÅÉK=

Highlights 

• få=OMMSJMTI=íÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=ÅÜ~êíÉê=ëÅÜççä=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=ë~ä~êó=ï~ë=AQNINMSI=ëìÄëí~åíá~ääó=
äçïÉê=íÜ~å=íÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=çÑ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=çîÉê~ää=EARNIMMVFK=qÜáë=ã~ó=ÄÉ=ÇìÉ=áå=é~êí=íç=~=äÉëëJ
ÉñéÉêáÉåÅÉÇ=íÉ~ÅÜÉê=ïçêâÑçêÅÉ=áå=ÅÜ~êíÉê=ëÅÜççäëK=få=OMMPJMQI=~Äçìí=QP=éÉêÅÉåí=çÑ=
ÅÜ~êíÉê=ëÅÜççä=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=Ü~Ç=ÑÉïÉê=íÜ~å=íÜêÉÉ=óÉ~êë=çÑ=ÉñéÉêáÉåÅÉ=Åçãé~êÉÇ=ïáíÜ=NU=
éÉêÅÉåí=çÑ=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=áå=íê~Çáíáçå~ä=éìÄäáÅ=ëÅÜççäëKNO=kçåÉíÜÉäÉëëI=áå=OMMSJMT=ë~ä~êáÉë=
ÖêÉï=APIUSOI=~å=áåÅêÉ~ëÉ=çÑ=NMKQ=éÉêÅÉåí=Ñêçã=OMMQJMRK=^îÉê~ÖÉ=ë~ä~êáÉë=ê~åÖÉÇ=Ñêçã=~=
ÜáÖÜ=çÑ=ARTIMSU=áå=^ä~ëâ~=íç=~=äçï=çÑ=APMIMUT=áå=lÜáçK=pÉÉ=q~ÄäÉ=sJNK=
=
• qÜêÉÉ=ëí~íÉë=E^ä~ëâ~I=j~êóä~åÇ=~åÇ=kÉï=vçêâF=Ü~Ç=~å=~îÉê~ÖÉ=ÅÜ~êíÉê=ëÅÜççä=
íÉ~ÅÜÉê=ë~ä~êó=çÑ=ARMIMMM=çê=ÜáÖÜÉêK=^åçíÜÉê=NP=ëí~íÉë=Ü~Ç=~å=~îÉê~ÖÉ=ë~ä~êó=~ÄçîÉ=
AQMIMMMK=pÉÉ=q~ÄäÉ=sJNK=
=
• qÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=ë~ä~êó=Ñçê=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=ÅÜ~êíÉê=ëÅÜççä=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=áå=OMMSJMT=ï~ë=APQIUNTI=
ìé=APIQOP=ENMKU=éÉêÅÉåíF=Ñêçã=OMMQJMRK=qÜÉ=~îÉê~ÖÉ=ÄÉÖáååáåÖ=ë~ä~êó=Ñçê=íÜÉ=ëí~íÉë=
êÉéçêíáåÖ=ê~åÖÉÇ=Ñêçã=~=ÜáÖÜ=çÑ=AQQITRM=áå=kÉï=vçêâ=íç=~=äçï=çÑ=AOUIVQS=áå=rí~ÜK=pÉÉ=
q~ÄäÉ=sJOK=
=
• _ÉÖáååáåÖ=ë~ä~êáÉë=Ñçê=ÅÜ~êíÉê=íÉ~ÅÜÉêë=ÉñÅÉÉÇÉÇ=AQMIMMM=áå=^ä~ëâ~I=`çååÉÅíáÅìíI=
j~êóä~åÇI=kÉî~Ç~I=kÉï=gÉêëÉó=~åÇ=kÉï=vçêâK=pÉÉ=q~ÄäÉ=sJOK=
=

=======================================================
NN=få=OMMSJMTI=íÜÉêÉ=ïÉêÉ=åç=ÅÜ~êíÉê=ëÅÜççäë=áå=^ä~Ä~ã~I=hÉåíìÅâóI=j~áåÉI=jçåí~å~I=kÉÄê~ëâ~I=kçêíÜ=
a~âçí~I=pçìíÜ=a~âçí~I=sÉêãçåíI=t~ëÜáåÖíçå=~åÇ=tÉëí=sáêÖáåá~K=
NO=píêáòÉâI=dK^KI=máííëçåÄÉêÖÉêI=gKiKI=oáçêÇ~åI=hKbKI=ióíÉêI=aKjK=~åÇ=lêäçÑëâóI=dKcK=OMMSK=`Ü~ê~ÅíÉêáëíáÅë=çÑ=
pÅÜççä=aáëíêáÅíëI=qÉ~ÅÜÉêëI=mêáåÅáé~äëI=~åÇ=pÅÜççä=iáÄê~êáÉë=áå=íÜÉ=råáíÉÇ=pí~íÉëW=OMMPJMQ=pÅÜççäë=~åÇ=
pí~ÑÑáåÖ=pìêîÉó=Ek`bp=OMMSJPNPFK=rKpK=aÉé~êíãÉåí=çÑ=bÇìÅ~íáçåI=k~íáçå~ä=`ÉåíÉê=Ñçê=bÇìÅ~íáçå=
pí~íáëíáÅëK=t~ëÜáåÖíçåI=aK`KW=rKpK=dçîÉêåãÉåí=mêáåíáåÖ=lÑÑáÅÉK=
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Table V-1: Average Teacher Salaries in Charter Schools, 2004-05 to 2006-07 
=
=

State

2004-05 
Charter School 
Average Salary

2005-06 Charter 
School Average 

Salary

2006-07 Charter 
School Average 

Salary

Alabama † † †
Alaska $52,438 $57,068
Arizona
Arkansas $29,826 $32,482 $32,007
California
Colorado $31,245 $31,113 $32,578
Connecticut $51,812 $46,370 $48,340
Delaware $41,241 $42,350 $42,807
Florida $35,075 $35,613 $36,981
Georgia
Hawaii $41,794 $43,757 $46,463
Idaho $40,842 $42,978
Illinois
Indiana $33,441 $33,791 $35,573
Iowa $27,872 $39,139 $40,391
Kansas $39,351 $41,467 $43,318
Kentucky † † †
Louisiana $39,413 $37,529 $41,349
Maine † † †
Maryland $48,362 $50,892
Massachusetts $42,568 $44,500
Michigan
Minnesota $36,635 $37,636 $37,701
Mississippi $38,212 $40,594 $40,182
Missouri $36,379 $36,875 $37,923
Montana † † †
Nebraska † † †
Nevada $40,602 $41,725 $44,521
New Hampshire
New Jersey $43,678 $44,518 $45,858
New Mexico $38,622
New York $41,000 $43,615 $50,000
North Carolina
North Dakota † † †
Ohio $32,892 $38,673 $30,087
Oklahoma $35,275 $38,906
Oregon $39,827 $39,077 $39,612
Pennsylvania $37,078 $38,578 $39,921
Rhode Island
South Carolina $39,865 $39,481 $40,868
South Dakota † † †
Tennessee
Texas $33,460 $34,317 $37,295
Utah $29,198 $31,109 $32,847
Vermont † † †
Virginia
Washington † † †
West Virginia † † †
Wisconsin $36,726 $41,819 $42,490
Wyoming
Unweighted Average of 
States Reporting $37,244 $39,683 $41,106
Notes: States with no charter schools indicated by †. States with blank cells did not report 
charter school salaries for that year. U.S. averages are not weighted by frequency. 
Source: American Federation of Teachers, annual survey of state departments of education. 
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Appendix V. Charter Schools 

Table V-2: Average Beginning Teacher Salaries in Charter Schools, 2004-05 to 2006-07 
=

State

2004-05 
Charter 
School 

Beginning 
Salary

2005-06 
Charter 
School 

Beginning 
Salary

2006-07 
Charter 
School 

Beginning 
Salary

Alabama † † †
Alaska $37,366 $42,552
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado $29,050 $28,875 $30,608
Connecticut $38,375 $38,786 $41,472
Delaware $34,965 $37,207
Florida $31,294 $31,306 $34,176
Georgia
Hawaii $32,501 $36,053 $37,250
Idaho $27,500 $30,000
Illinois
Indiana $28,809 $32,547 $33,872
Iowa $24,500 $29,691 $29,464
Kansas $27,840 $29,282 $30,408
Kentucky † † †
Louisiana $31,689 $32,184 $35,056
Maine † † †
Maryland $38,796 $40,676
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota $32,198 $32,408 $32,021
Mississippi $29,993 $32,173 $32,141
Missouri $32,186 $32,311 $34,260
Montana † † †
Nebraska † † †
Nevada $38,388 $39,373 $40,368
New Hampshire
New Jersey $40,052 $40,071 $41,959
New Mexico $32,411
New York $38,000 $40,000 $44,750
North Carolina
North Dakota † † †
Ohio $29,082 $30,678 $29,868
Oklahoma
Oregon $33,356 $32,152 $33,653
Pennsylvania $32,839 $33,298 $34,032
Rhode Island
South Carolina $29,804 $30,735 $31,323
South Dakota † † †
Tennessee
Texas $30,714 $31,711 $33,999
Utah $26,333 $28,000 $28,946
Vermont † † †
Virginia
Washington † † †
West Virginia † † †
Wisconsin $22,263 $31,538 $32,773
Wyoming
Unweighted Average of States Reporting $31,394 $33,272 $34,817
Notes: States with no charter schools indicated by †. States with blank cells did not report charter 
school salaries for that year. U.S. averages are not weighted by frequency. 

=
=
=

Source: American Federation of Teachers, annual survey of state departments of education. 
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